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1.  ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА БЕЗОПАСНОСТ
Преди монтирането и упо­
требата на уреда прочетете 
внимателно предоставени­
те инструкции. Производи­
телят не носи отговорност 
за наранявания или повре­
ди, резултат от неправилен 
монтаж или употреба. Вина­
ги дръжте инструкциите на 
безопасно и достъпно мя­
сто за справка в бъдеще.
1.1 Безопасност за деца 
и лица в неравностойно 
положение
• Този уред може да бъде 

използван от деца над 8-
годишна възраст, както и 
от лица с намалени физи­
чески, сетивни и умствени 
възможности или от лица 
без опит и познания, само 
ако те са под наблюдение 
или бъдат инструктирани 
относно безопасната упо­
треба на уреда и разби­
рат възможните рискове. 
Деца на възраст от 3 до 8 
години и хора с тежки и 

комплексни увреждания 
могат да зареждат и раз­
товарват уреда, при усло­
вие че са надлежно ин­
структирани за това. Деца 
под 3-годишна възраст 
трябва да се държат да­
леч от уреда, освен ако 
не са под постоянно на­
блюдение.

• Децата трябва да бъдат 
под наблюдение, за да се 
гарантира, че не си игра­
ят с уреда.

• Деца не трябва да из­
вършват почистване или 
поддръжка на уреда, кога­
то са без надзор.

• Дръжте всички опаковки 
далече от деца и изхвър­
лете опаковките по мест­
ните правила.

1.2 Обща безопасност
• Този уред е предназначен 

само за съхранение на 
храни и напитки.

• Този уред е предназначен 
за домашна употреба в 
затворени помещения.
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• Този уред може да се из­
ползва в офиси, стаи в 
хотел, стаи в мотел, къщи 
за гости и други подобни 
места за настаняване, къ­
дето това използване не 
надвишава (средно) ниво­
то на домашна употреба.

• За да се избегне замърся­
ването на храна, следвай­
те инструкциите по-долу:
– не дръжте вратата от­

ворена в продължение 
на дълги периоди;

– редовно почиствайте 
повърхностите, които 
могат да влязат в кон­
такт с храна и достъп­
ните отводнителни сис­
теми;

– съхранявайте сурови 
меса и риба в подходя­
щите съдове в хладил­
ник, за да не влязат в 
контакт или потекат 
върху друга храна.

• ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: 
Внимавайте вентилацион­
ните отвори в корпуса на 
уреда или във вградената 
структура да не са въз­
препятствани.

• ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: Не 
използвайте механични 
устройства или други 
средства за ускоряване 
на процеса на размразя­

ване, освен препоръчани­
те от производителя.

• ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: Не 
повреждайте хладилната 
верига.

• ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: Не 
използвайте ел. уреди в 
отделенията за съхране­
ние на храна, освен ако 
не са от типа, препоръчан 
от производителя.

• Не използвайте водна 
струя или пара, за да по­
чистите уреда.

• Почистете уреда с мокра, 
мека кърпа. Използвайте 
само неутрални почиства­
щи препарати. Не използ­
вайте абразивни кърпи, 
разтворители или метал­
ни предмети.

• Когато уредът стои пра­
зен за дълъг период – из­
ключете го, размразете 
го, почистете уреда и 
оставете вратата отворе­
на, за да избегнете обра­
зуването на мухал във въ­
трешността на уреда.

• Не съхранявайте експло­
зивни субстанции, като ку­
тии аерозол със запалимо 
гориво в този уред.

• Ако захранващият кабел 
е повреден, той трябва да 
се замени от производи­
теля, от упълномощен 
сервизен център или от 
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лица със сходна квалифи­
кация, за да се избегне 
риск.

2. ИНФОРМАЦИЯ ЗА БЕЗОПАСНОСТ

2.1 Инсталация
ВНИМАНИЕ!

Само квалифицирано лице може да из­
върши монтажа на уреда.

• Махнете всички опаковки.
• Не монтирайте и не използвайте 

повреден уред.
• Не използвайте уреда, преди да го 

инсталирате във вградената 
конструкция заради безопасността.

• Следвайте отделните инструкции за 
монтаж на уреда и обръщане на 
вратата, налични на нашия уебсайт.

• Винаги внимавайте, когато местите 
уреда, тъй като е тежък. Винаги 
използвайте предпазни ръкавици и 
затворени обувки.

• Уверете се, че има свободна 
циркулация на въздуха около уреда.

• При първи монтаж или след обръщане 
на вратата, изчакайте поне 4 часа, 
преди да свържете уреда към 
захранването. Това се налага, за да 
може маслото да протече обратно в 
компресора.

• Преди да извършвате каквито и да било 
действия върху уреда (напр. обръщане 
на вратата), извадете щепсела от 
контакта.

• Не монтирайте уреда в близост до 
радиатори или печки, фурни или 
котлони, освен ако в инструкциите за 
монтаж не е посочено друго.

• Не излагайте уреда на дъжд.
• Не монтирайте уреда на места, където 

има пряка слънчева светлина.
• Не инсталирайте този уред на места, 

които са прекалено влажни или 
студени.

• Когато премествате уреда, повдигнете 
го откъм предния ръб, за да избегнете 
надраскване на пода.

• Защитете пода от надраскване, когато 
обръщате вратата на уреда.

• Уредът съдържа торбичка с 
дехидратант. Това не е играчка. Това 

не е храна. Моля, изхвърлете я 
незабавно.

2.2 Електрическо свързване
ВНИМАНИЕ!

Риск от пожар или токов удар.

ВНИМАНИЕ!
При позициониране на уреда се увере­
те, че захранващият кабел не е зака­
чен или повреден.

ВНИМАНИЕ!
Не използвайте разклонители или 
адаптери с много входове.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ!
Всички електрически работи, необхо­
дими за инсталиране на този уред, 
трябва да се извършват от квалифици­
ран електротехник.

• Уверете се, че параметрите на 
табелката с технически данни са 
съвместими с електрическите данни на 
захранващата мрежа.

• Уредът трябва да се заземи.
• Винаги използвайте правилно 

инсталиран, устойчив на удари контакт.
• Ако контактът за битово захранване не 

е заземен, свържете уреда към отделно 
заземяване в съответствие с 
действащите нормативни разпоредби, 
като се консултирате с квалифициран 
електротехник.

• Внимавайте да не повредите 
електрическите компоненти (напр. 
щепсел, захранващ кабел, компресор). 
Свържете се с оторизирания сервизен 
център или електротехник, за да 
смените електрическите компоненти.

• Захранващият кабел трябва да е под 
нивото на щепселdа.

• Включете захранващия щепсел към 
контакта само в края на инсталацията. 
Уверете се, че щепселът за захранване 
е достъпен след монтаж.
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• Не изключвайте уреда, като дърпате от 
захранващия кабел. Винаги 
издърпвайте щепсела на захранването.

• Този уред е снабден със захранващ 
щепсел 13 A. Ако се налага да смените 
предпазителя на захранващия кабел, 
използвайте само предпазител от 13 A 
ASTA (BS 1362) (само за Обединеното 
кралство и Ирландия).

2.3 Използване
ВНИМАНИЕ!

Риск от контузии, изгаряния, електри­
чески удар или пожар.

 Уредът съдържа запалим газ, изобу­
тан (R600а), природен газ с високо ниво на 
екологична съвместимост. Внимавайте да 
не причините повреда на хладилната ве­
рига със съдържание на изобутан.
• Не променяйте техническите 

спецификации на уреда.
• Всяка употреба на вградения продукт 

като свободно стоящ е строго 
забранена.

• Този уред е предназначен за 
използване при температура на 
околната среда от 10°C до 43°C. 
Посоченият температурен диапазон 
гарантира правилното функциониране 
на уреда.

• Не поставяйте електрически уреди 
(напр. машини за сладолед) в уреда, 
освен ако това не е посочено от 
производителя.

• Ако възникне повреда на хладилната 
верига, уверете се, че няма пламъци и 
източници на възпламеняване в 
помещението. Проветрете стаята.

• Не позволявайте на горещи предмети 
да докосват пластмасовите части на 
уреда.

• Не поставяйте безалкохолни напитки 
във фризерното отделение. Това ще 
доведе до образуване на налягане 
върху контейнера за напитки.

• Не съхранявайте запалим газ и течност 
в уреда.

• Не поставяйте запалими продукти или 
предмети, които са намокрени със 
запалими продукти, в близост до уреда 
или върху него.

• Не докосвайте компресора или 
кондензатора. Те са горещи.

• Не премахвайте и не докосвайте нищо 
от фризерното отделение, ако ръцете 
Ви са мокри или влажни.

• Не замразявайте отново храна, която е 
била размразена.

• Спазвайте инструкциите за съхранение 
върху опаковката на замразената 
храна.

• Опаковайте храните в материал, 
подходящ за контакт с храна, преди да 
ги поставите в отделението на 
фризера.

• Не допускайте храна да влиза в 
съприкосновение с вътрешните стени 
на отделенията на уреда.

2.4 Вътрешно осветление
ВНИМАНИЕ!

Опасност от токов удар.

• Този продукт съдържа един или повече 
източници на светлина от клас на 
енергийна ефективност G.

• Относно лампата(ите) в продукта и 
резервните лампи, продавани отделно: 
Тези лампи са предназначени да 
издържат на екстремни физически 
условия в домакинските уреди, като 
температура, вибрации, влажност или 
са предназначени да сигнализират 
информация за експлоатационното 
състояние на уреда. Те не са 
предназначени за използване по друг 
начин и не са подходящи за осветяване 
на помещения в дома.

2.5 Грижа и почистване
ВНИМАНИЕ!

Опасност от нараняване или повреда 
на уреда.

• Преди поддръжка на уреда го 
изключете и извадете щепсела от 
захранващия контакт.

• Този уред съдържа въглеводороди в 
охлаждащия блок. Само 
квалифицирано лице трябва да 
извършва поддръжката и зареждането 
на уреда.

2.6 Обслужване
• За поправка на уреда се свържете с 

оторизирания сервизен център. 
Използвайте само оригинални резервни 
части.

• Моля, имайте предвид, че 
собственоръчната поправка или 
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поправката, която не е извършена от 
специалист, може да има последици, 
свързани с безопасността и да анулира 
гаранцията.

• Следните резервни части са налични в 
продължение на поне 7 години след 
спиране на модела от производство: 
термостати, температурни сензори, 
печатни платки, светлинни източници, 
дръжки на врати, панти на врати, тави и 
кошници. Уплътненията за врати са 
налични в продължение на поне 10 
години след спиране на модела от 
производство. Периодът може да е по-
дълъг за Вашата страна. За повече 
информация, моля, посетете нашия 
уебсайт.

• Моля, имайте предвид, че някои от тези 
резервни части са налични само за 
професионални техници и не всички 
резервни части са подходящи за всички 
модели.

2.7 Изхвърляне
ВНИМАНИЕ!

Риск от нараняване или задушаване.

• Изключете уреда от 
електрозахранването.

• Отрежете захранващия кабел и го 
изхвърлете.

• Отстранете вратичката, за да не могат 
деца и домашни любимци да се 
заключат в уреда.

• Хладилната верига и изолационните 
материали на този уред са 
благоприятни за озона.

• Изолационната пяна съдържа 
възпламеним газ. Свържете се с 
общинските власти за информация за 
това как да изхвърлите уреда правилно.

• Не повреждайте частта на охлаждащия 
блок, който е близо до топлообменника.

3. КОНТРОЛЕН ПАНЕЛ

1 2

5 4

3

1 Индикатори за температура 
2 Индикатор за аларма 

Натиснете произволен бутон, за да 
изключите звуковата и визуалната 
аларма.

3 FastFreeze индикатор
4 FastFreeze бутон 

Натиснете, за да активирате/
деактивирате.

5 Бутон за регулиране на 
температурата/ 
Бутон за Вкл./Изкл. 
Натиснете, за да зададете 
температурата (2°C- 8°C; 
препоръчително 4°C).

3.1 Включване/Изключване
Включване: Поставете щепсела в контак­
та. Ако не свети нито един LED индикатор, 
натиснете бутона за регулиране на темпе­
ратурата.

Изключване: Натиснете бутона за регули­
ране на температурата за 3 сек, докато 
всички индикатори угаснат.

3.2 FastFreeze функция
Използвайте FastFreeze за бързо замразя­
ване във фризера.
Активирайте функцията най-малко 24 ч 
преди да поставите хранителните продук­
ти. Функцията спира след най-много 52 ч.

3.3 Аларми
 Видовете аларми се различават в за­

висимост от модела.

Натиснете произволен бутон, за да изклю­
чите звуковата и визуалната аларма.
Аларма за висока температура
Когато температурата във фризера е твър­
де висока, индикаторът за аларма мига и 
звуковият сигнал е включен, докато не бъ­
дат възстановени подходящите условия. 
Звуковият сигнал се изключва автоматич­
но след 1 ч.
Аларма за отворена врата
Когато вратата на хладилника бъде оста­
вена отворена за 5 мин индикаторът за 
аларма започва да мига и се чува звук. За­
творете вратата, за да спрете алармата.
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Прекъсване на електрозахранването
Когато температурата в уреда се повиши 
поради продължително прекъсване на 

електрозахранването, индикаторът за 
аларма започва да мига и се чува звук.

4. ЕЖЕДНЕВНА УПОТРЕБА

 Оборудването се различава в зависи­
мост от модела.

4.1 Позициониране на рафтовете

1

2

Гъвкав рафт: предната половина на раф­
та може да бъде поставена под втората 
половина. Извадете предната половина 
внимателно и я плъзнете в долната релса.

4.2 Управление на влажността
Управлявайте контрола на влажността с 
помощта на устройство в стъкления рафт 
на чекмеджето за зеленчуци:
• Затворени отвори: малки количества 

плодове и зеленчуци.
• Отворени отвори: по-големи количества 

плодове и зеленчуци.

 Не поставяйте хранителни продукти 
върху устройството за контрол на влаж­
ността.

4.3 Индикатор за температурата
Ако OK се покаже (A), поставете прясна 
храна в зоната, обозначена със символа. 
Ако не (B), изчакайте поне 12 ч и провере­
те отново. Ако все още не е OK (B), задай­
те по-ниска температура.

OK OKA B

5. ПОЛЕЗНИ СЪВЕТИ

5.1 Съвети за енергоспестяване
• Фризер: Първоначалната конфигурация 

осигурява най-ефективно използване 
на енергия.

• Хладилник: Най-ефективното 
използване на енергия се осигурява при 
конфигурацията, когато чекмеджетата 
са в долната част на уреда, а 
рафтовете са разпределени 
равномерно. Положението на 
поставките на вратата не влияе на 
консумацията на енергия.

• Не отваряйте вратата често и не я 
оставяйте отворена по-дълго от 
необходимото.

• Фризер: Колкото по-ниска е 
настроената температура, толкова по-

голямо ще бъде потреблението на 
енергия.

• Хладилник: Не задавайте твърде 
висока температура, за да спестите 
енергия, освен ако характеристиките на 
храната не го изискват.

• Ако температурата на околната среда е 
висока и контролът на температурата е 
настроен на ниска температура, и 
уредът е напълно зареден, 
компресорът може да работи 
непрекъснато, причинявайки скреж или 
образуване на лед върху изпарителя. В 
този случай настройте контрола на 
температурата на по-висока 
температура, за да се позволи 
автоматично размразяване.

• Не покривайте вентилационните 
решетки и отвори.
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• Уверете се, че хранителните продукти в 
уреда позволяват циркулация на 
въздуха чрез съответните отвори по 
задната стена на уреда.

5.2 Препоръки за замразяване
• Опаковайте храната в материал, 

предназначен за контакт с храна, преди 
да я поставите във фризера.

• Не замразявайте бутилки или консерви, 
съдържащи течности – по-конкретно 
напитки със съдържание на въглероден 
диоксид, тъй като е възможно да 
експлодират при замразяването.

• Не поставяйте гореща храна във 
фризерното отделение.

• Не поставяйте пресни, незамразени 
хранителни продукти директно до вече 
замразени хранителни продукти.

• Не консумирайте ледени кубчета, лед 
или ледени близалки непосредствено 
след изваждането им от фризера.

• Не замразявайте повторно размразена 
храна.

5.3 Съвети за съхранение на 
дълбоко замразени храни
• Фризерното отделение е маркирано с 

.
• Добрата настройка на температурата, 

която осигурява консервиране на 
замразени хранителни продукти, е 
температура, по-ниска или равна на 
-18°C.

• По-високите температурни настройки в 
уреда може да доведат до по-кратък 
срок на годност на храната.

• Цялото фризерно отделение е 
подходящо за съхранение на замразени 
хранителни продукти.

• Оставете достатъчно място около 
храната, за да може въздухът да 
циркулира свободно.

5.4 Срок на годност при 
съхранение във фризерното 
отделение 
Table title

Вид храна
Срок на 
годност 
(месеци)

Хляб 3

Плодове (с изкл. на цитруси) 6 - 12

Зеленчуци 8 - 10

Останала храна, несъдържаща 
месо 1 - 2

Вид храна
Срок на 
годност 
(месеци)

Млечни продукти:
Краве масло 6 - 9

Меко сирене (напр. моцарела) 3 - 4

Твърдо сирене (напр. пармезан, 
чедър) 6

Морски дарове:
Тлъсти риби (напр. сьомга, 
скумрия) 2 - 3

Нетлъсти риби (напр. треска, 
писия) 4 - 6

Скариди 12

Белени миди и черни миди 3 - 4

Готвена риба 1 - 2

Месо:
Птиче 9 - 12

Говеждо 6 - 12

Свинско 4 - 6

Агнешко 6 - 9

Наденици 1 - 2

Шунка 1 - 2

Останала храна, съдържаща 
месо 2 - 3

5.5 Съвети за съхраняване на 
хранителни продукти в хладилник

 Отделението за пресни хранителни 
продукти е означено (на табелката с 
данни) с  .

• Температури по-ниски или равни на 
+4°C са най-подходящи при настройка, 
за да се осигури запазването на прясна 
храна.

• Винаги използвайте затворени съдове 
за течности и храна, за да се избегне 
наличието на миризми и аромати в 
отделението.

• За да се избегне контакта между 
сготвена и сурова храна, загънете 
сготвената храна и я отделете от 
суровата.

• Увийте и поставете месото на 
стъкления рафт над чекмеджето за 
зеленчуци.
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• Размразете храната в хладилника.
• Не поставяйте гореща храна в уреда.
• Почистете плодовете и зеленчуците и 

ги поставете в специално чекмедже 
(чекмедже за зеленчуци).

• Не съхранявайте екзотични плодове в 
хладилника.

• Не съхранявайте зеленчуци като 
домати, картофи, лук и чесън в 
хладилника.

• Затворете бутилките, преди да ги 
поставите в хладилника.

6. ГРИЖА И ПОЧИСТВАНЕ

6.1 Почистване на вътрешността
Преди първа употреба почистете вътреш­
ността и принадлежностите с хладка вода 
и неутрален сапун, след което ги подсуше­
те. Почиствайте редовно оборудването и 
уплътненията на вратите.
Почиствайте контролния панел с влажна 
кърпа и го подсушавайте с мека кърпа. Не 
използвайте препарат.
Извършвайте редовно почистване на отво­
ра за оттичане на вода от размразяването, 
разположен в задната част на отделение­

то на хладилника, с помощта на почи­
стващ уред за тръба.

 Не мийте принадлежностите и части­
те на уреда в съдомиялна машина.

6.2 Размразяване на уреда
Хладилник:
Размразяването на хладилното отделение 
става автоматично.
Фризер:
Фризерното отделение не съдържа скреж.

7. ОТСТРАНЯВАНЕ НА НЕИЗПРАВНОСТИ
Хладилникът не работи.
• Свържете правилно щепсела в контакта 

на захранващата мрежа.
• Включете уреда.
• Уверете се, че в контакта има напреже­

ние. Повикайте квалифициран електро­
техник.

Хладилникът работи шумно.
Проверете дали уредът е стабилен.
Звуковата или визуалната аларма е 
включена.
Затворете вратата или натиснете произво­
лен бутон, за да деактивирате звуковата 
аларма.
Компресорът работи непрекъснато.
• Регулирайте температурата.
• Изчакайте температурата да се стаби­

лизира.
• Оставете храната да се охлади до стай­

на температура, преди да я сложите в 
хладилника.

• Затворете правилно вратата.
Вратата не е правилно регулирана или 
пречи на вентилационната решетка.
Вижте инструкциите за инсталиране.

Вратата се отваря трудно.
След като затворите вратата, изчакайте 
няколко секунди, преди да я отворите от­
ново.
Има твърде много лед.
• Затворете правилно вратата.
• Почистете или сменете уплътнението.
• Опаковайте храната правилно.
• Регулирайте температурата.
По задната вътрешна стена на 
хладилника тече вода.
Това е част от процеса на размразяване.
В хладилника има твърде много 
кондензирана вода.
• Отваряйте вратата, само когато е нео­

бходимо и я затваряйте напълно.
• През лятото и есента задайте по-висо­

ката температура в хладилника (прибл 
6-7°C).

В хладилника тече вода.
• Уверете се, че продуктите не се допи­

рат до задната стена.
• Почистете изхода за вода.
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По пода тече вода.
Свържете изхода за водата от размразя­
ването към изпарителната тава.
Температурата не може да се настрои.
Изключете FastFreeze функция.
Всички LED индикатори за настройка на 
температурата мигат едновременно.
Охлаждащата система поддържа продук­
тите студени. Регулирането на температу­

рата е деактивирано. Ако проблемът про­
дължи, свържете се с оторизирания серви­
зен център.
Лампата не работи или уплътненията на 
вратата са повредени.
Свържете се с оторизирания сервизен 
център.

8. ТЕХНИЧЕСКИ ДАННИ
Техническата информация е посочена на 
енергийния етикет и на табелката с данни 
на уреда, която може да се намира върху 
или във вътрешността на уреда.
Само за Швейцария
Напрежение: 220-240 V
Честота: 50 Hz
Само за ЕС
QR кодът върху етикета за енергийна кате­
гория, предоставен с уреда, съдържа уеб 
връзка, водеща до информация, свързана 
с функционалността на уреда в базата 
данни EPREL на ЕС. Запазете етикета за 
енергийна категория за справка, както и 
ръководството за потребители и всички 
други документи, предоставени с уреда. 

Възможно е да откриете същата информа­
ция в EPREL, като използвате връзката 
https://eprel.ec.europa.eu и въведете името 
на модела и номера на продукта, които се 
намират върху табелката с данни на уре­
да. Вижте връзката www.theenergylabel.eu 
за подробна информация относно етикета 
за енергийната категория.
Само за Обединеното кралство
QR кодът върху придружаващия енергиен 
етикет съдържа уеб връзка към информа­
ция, свързана с експлоатационните харак­
теристики на уреда. Запазете етикета за 
енергийна категория за справка, както и 
ръководството за потребители и всички 
други документи, предоставени с уреда.

9. ИНФОРМАЦИЯ ЗА ИЗПИТВАЩИ ЛАБОРАТОРИИ
Country-specific directivesМонтажът и подготовката на уреда за вся­
ка верификация за екодизайн трябва да 
съответстват на:

.

UK BS EN 62552

ЕС, Швейцария, Израел EN 62552

Австралия IEC 62552

Южна Африка SANS 62552

.

ОАЕ UAE.S 5010-3:2022

GCC SASO-2892_2018

Условията за вентилация, размерите на 
нишата и минималните отстояния от за­
дната стена трябва да бъдат съгласно по­
соченото в глава „Инсталация“ на това Ръ­
ководство на потребителя. За допълнител­
на информация, включително схеми за за­
реждане, се свържете с производителя.

10. ОПАЗВАНЕ НА ОКОЛНАТА СРЕДА
Рециклирайте материалите със символа 

. Поставяйте опаковките в съответните 
контейнери, за да ги рециклирате. Помог­
нете за опазването на околната среда и 

човешкото здраве чрез рециклирането на 
отпадъци от електрически и електронни 
уреди. Не изхвърляйте уреди, маркирани 
със символа  с битовите отпадъци. Вър­
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нете продукта в местното депо за рецикли­
ране или се свържете с общинската служ­
ба.
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1.  INFORMACIÓ DE SEGURETAT
Abans d'instal·lar i utilitzar l'a­
parell, llegiu detingudament 
les instruccions subministra­
des. El fabricant no es fa res­
ponsable de cap lesió o dany 
provocat per una instal·lació 
o ús incorrectes. Guardeu les 
instruccions en un lloc segur i 
accessible per a futures con­
sultes.
1.1 Seguretat dels infants 
i de les persones 
vulnerables
• Els nens majors de 8 anys i 

les persones amb capaci­
tats físiques, sensorials o 
mentals reduïdes o manca 
d'experiència i coneixe­
ments poden fer servir 
aquest aparell només si es­
tan supervisats o han rebut 
instruccions sobre l'ús se­
gur de l'aparell i si compre­
nen els perills als quals 
s'exposen. Els infants d'en­
tre tres i vuit anys o les per­

sones amb discapacitats 
poden omplir i buidar l'apa­
rell si se'ls ha ensenyat 
com fer-ho. Els infants de 
menys de 3 anys s'han de 
mantenir allunyats de l'apa­
rell, tret que se'ls supervisi 
contínuament.

• Cal tenir cura que els in­
fants no juguin amb l'apa­
rell.

• Els infants no han de dur a 
terme operacions de neteja 
i manteniment de l'aparell 
sense supervisió.

• Manteniu tot l'embalatge 
lluny dels infants i llenceu-
los correctament.

1.2 Seguretat general
• Aquest aparell només ser­

veix per a emmagatzemar 
aliments i begudes.

• Aquest aparell està disse­
nyat per a ús domèstic indi­
vidual en interiors.
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• Aquest aparell es pot utilit­
zar a oficines, habitacions 
d'hotels, habitacions d'hos­
tals, cases rurals i altres 
allotjaments similars quan 
aquest ús no superi els ni­
vells (mitjans) d'ús domès­
tic.

• Per evitar la contaminació 
dels aliments, seguiu les 
instruccions següents:
– No deixeu la porta ober­

ta durant molta estona.
– Netegeu sovint les su­

perfícies que poden es­
tar en contacte amb els 
aliments i amb els siste­
mes de drenatge.

– Deseu la carn i el peix 
crus en recipients ade­
quats a l'interior de la 
nevera, de manera que 
no estigui en contacte 
amb cap altre aliment ni 
gotegi.

• AVÍS: Manteniu les obertu­
res de ventilació de la car­
cassa de l'aparell o de l'es­
tructura integrada lliures 
d'obstruccions.

• AVÍS: No utilitzeu disposi­
tius mecànics o altres mit­
jans per a accelerar el pro­
cés de descongelació, tret 
dels recomanats pel fabri­
cant.

• AVÍS: No feu malbé el cir­
cuit de refrigeració.

• AVÍS: No utilitzeu aparells 
elèctrics dins dels comparti­
ments d'emmagatzematge 
d'aliments de l'aparell, tret 
que siguin del tipus reco­
manats pel fabricant.

• No feu servir polvoritzadors 
ni vapor per netejar l'apa­
rell.

• Netegeu l'aparell amb un 
drap humit suau. Feu servir 
només detergents neutres. 
No utilitzeu productes abra­
sius, fregalls de neteja 
abrasius, dissolvents ni ob­
jectes metàl·lics.

• Quan l'aparell hagi de ro­
mandre buit durant un pe­
ríode de temps llarg, de­
sendolleu-lo, traieu el ge­
bre, netegeu-lo i deixeu la 
porta oberta per evitar que 
s'hi facin floridures.

• No emmagatzemeu subs­
tàncies explosives com ara 
llaunes d'aerosol amb un 
propulsor inflamable en 
aquest aparell.

• Si el cable d’alimentació és 
fa malbé, cal que sigui el 
fabricant, un servei autorit­
zat o personal qualificat qui 
el substitueixi a fi d’evitar 
perills.
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2. INSTRUCCIONS DE SEGURETAT

2.1 Instal·lació
AVÍS!

La instal·lació d’aquest aparell han d’anar 
a càrrec d’una persona qualificada.

• Retireu tot l'embalatge de l'aparell.
• No instal·leu ni utilitzeu aparells que 

estiguin avariats.
• Per motius de seguretat, no feu servir 

l'aparell abans d'instal·lar-lo a la seva 
estructura integrada.

• Consulteu les instruccions corresponents 
per a la instal·lació de l’aparell i canviar el 
sentit d’obertura de la porta al nostre lloc 
web.

• Vigileu quan moveu l'aparell, ja que pesa 
molt. Feu servir sempre guants de 
seguretat i calçat tapat.

• Assegureu-vos que l’aire pugui circular 
per l’aparell.

• Després de la instal·lació inicial o d'haver 
canviat el sentit d'obertura de la porta, 
espereu un mínim de 4 hores abans 
d'endollar l'aparell al corrent elèctric. 
D'aquesta manera, l'oli tornarà al 
compressor.

• Abans de dur a terme cap manipulació de 
l'aparell (per exemple, invertir el sentit 
d'obertura de la porta), desendolleu-lo del 
corrent elèctric.

• No instal·leu l'aparell a prop de radiadors 
o cuines, forns i fogons, tret que 
s'especifiqui una altra cosa a les 
instruccions d'instal·lació.

• No exposeu l'aparell a la pluja.
• No instal·leu l’aparell on hi hagi llum solar 

directa.
• No instal·leu aquest aparell en llocs molt 

humits o molts freds.
• Quan moveu l’aparell, aixequeu-lo per la 

vora frontal per evitar ratllar el terra.
• Protegiu el terra per evitar ratllar-lo quan 

canvieu el sentit d’obertura de la porta de 
l’aparell.

• L'aparell conté una bossa dessecant. No 
és cap joguina. No és menjar. Desfeu-vos-
en de seguida.

2.2 Connexió elèctrica
AVÍS!

Risc d'incendi i descàrrega elèctrica.

AVÍS!
Quan col·loqueu l'aparell, assegureu-vos 
que el cable d'alimentació no quedi en­
ganxat enlloc ni es danyi.

AVÍS!
No utilitzeu adaptadors de connexió múl­
tiple ni allargadors.

PRECAUCIÓ!
Qualsevol treball elèctric necessari per a 
instal·lar aquest aparell ha de ser dut a 
terme per un electricista competent.

• Assegureu-vos que els paràmetres de la 
placa de característiques siguin 
compatibles amb les classificacions 
elèctriques de la xarxa elèctrica.

• L'aparell ha d'estar connectat a la presa 
de terra.

• Utilitzeu sempre un endoll a prova de cops 
instal·lat correctament.

• Si la presa de la font d’alimentació 
domèstica no està connectada a terra, 
connecteu l’aparell a una presa de terra 
independent en compliment de la 
normativa vigent i consultant un 
electricista qualificat.

• Assegureu-vos de no causar danys als 
components elèctrics (per exemple, 
l’endoll, el cable de xarxa, el compressor). 
Poseu-vos en contacte amb el centre de 
servei tècnic autoritzat o amb un 
electricista per canviar els components 
elèctrics.

• El cable de xarxa ha de quedar per sota 
del nivell de l'endoll.

• No connecteu l'endoll a la xarxa elèctrica 
abans de finalitzar el procés d'instal·lació. 
Assegureu-vos que hi hagi un accés a 
l'endoll de la xarxa després de la 
instal·lació.

• No desconnecteu l’electrodomèstic 
estirant el cable d’alimentació. 
Desconnecteu-lo sempre traient l’endoll.

• Aquest aparell inclou un endoll de corrent 
de 13 A. Si heu de canviar el fusible de 
l’endoll, feu servir només un fusible de 13 
A ASTA (BS 1362) (només al Regne Unit i 
Irlanda).
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2.3 Utilització
AVÍS!

Risc de lesions, cremades, descàrrega 
elèctrica o incendi.

 L’aparell conté gas inflamable, isobutà 
(R600a), un gas natural amb una elevada 
compatibilitat mediambiental. Vigileu no fer 
malbé el circuit refrigerant, el qual conté iso­
butà.
• No canvieu les especificacions de 

l'electrodomèstic.
• Qualsevol ús del producte integrat com a 

aparell autònom està estrictament prohibit.
• Aquest aparell està dissenyat per utilitzar-

se a una temperatura ambient 
d’entre 10°C a 43°C. Es garanteix el 
correcte funcionament de l’aparell sempre 
que es trobi dins de l’interval de 
temperatura especificat.

• No col·loqueu aparells elèctrics (com ara, 
gelateres) dins de l'aparell tret que el 
fabricant els consideri aptes.

• Si s'espatllés el circuit refrigerant, 
assegureu-vos que no hi ha flames ni 
fonts d'ignició dins l'habitació. Ventileu 
l'habitació.

• No deixeu que elements calents toquin les 
parts de plàstic de l'aparell.

• No deseu refrescos al congelador. Això 
crearia pressió a l'interior del recipient de 
la beguda.

• No emmagatzemeu gas ni líquid 
inflamable a l'aparell.

• No col·loqueu productes inflamables ni 
articles humits amb productes inflamables 
dins, a prop o damunt de l'aparell.

• No toqueu el compressor ni el 
condensador. Són calents.

• No tragueu ni toqueu articles del 
compartiment del congelador si teniu les 
mans molles o humides.

• No torneu a congelar aliments que s'hagin 
descongelat.

• Seguiu les instruccions de conservació 
indicades a l'envàs dels aliments 
congelats.

• Abans de desar els aliments al 
congelador, envaseu-los amb algun 
material apta per a aliments.

• No deixeu que els aliments entrin en 
contacte amb les parets interiors dels 
compartiments.

2.4 Il·luminació interior
AVÍS!

Risc de descàrregues elèctriques.

• Aquest producte incorpora una o més 
fonts de llum d’eficiència energètica 
classe G.

• Quant a les bombetes incloses amb 
aquest producte i les que es venen per 
separat: Aquests llums estan pensats per 
a suportar condicions físiques extremes 
en els electrodomèstics, com ara de 
temperatura, vibracions, humitat, o per a 
indicar informació sobre l'estat de 
funcionament de l'aparell. No estan 
dissenyades per a qualsevol altre ús i no 
són indicades per a la il·luminació 
d'habitacions domèstiques.

2.5 Cura i neteja
AVÍS!

Risc de lesions o d’espatllar l’aparell.

• Abans de fer cap tasca de manteniment, 
apagueu l'aparell i desconnecteu el cable 
de l'endoll.

• L'aparell conté hidrocarburs a la unitat de 
refrigeració. El manteniment i la recàrrega 
de la unitat només l'ha de fer una persona 
qualificada.

2.6 Manteniment i reparació
• Per reparar l’aparell, poseu-vos en 

contacte amb un centre tècnic autoritzat. 
Feu servir només recanvis originals.

• Tingueu present que si arregleu l'aparell 
vosaltres mateixos o el feu arreglar per 
alguna persona que no sigui professional 
pot tenir conseqüències per a la vostra 
seguretat i podria anul·lar la garantia.

• Les següents peces de recanvi estan 
disponibles almenys durant 7 anys 
després que es descatalogui el model: 
termòstats, sensors de temperatura, 
circuits impresos, fonts de llum, nanses, 
frontisses de portes, safates i cistelles. 
Les juntes de les portes estan disponibles 
almenys durant 10 anys un cop 
descatalogat el model. La durada pot ser 
més llarga al vostre país. Visiteu el nostre 
lloc web per a més informació.

• Tingueu en compte que algunes 
d'aquestes peces només estan 
disponibles per a reparadors professionals 
i que no totes les peces afecten a tots els 
models.
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2.7 Rebuig
AVÍS!

Risc de lesions o ofegament.

• Desconnecteu l'aparell de la xarxa 
elèctrica.

• Desconnecteu el cable d'alimentació i 
aparteu-lo.

• Traieu la porta per evitar que els nens i les 
mascotes quedin tancades a l'interior de l
´aparell.

• El circuit de refrigeració i els materials 
d'aïllament d'aquest aparell no fan mal a 
la capa d'ozó.

• L'escuma aïllant conté gasos inflamables. 
Contacteu amb les vostres autoritats 
municipals per obtenir informació sobre 
com desfer-vos de l´aparell correctament.

• No feu malbé la part de la unitat de 
refrigeració que és a prop de 
l'intercanviador de calor.

3. TAULER DE CONTROL

1 2

5 4

3

1 Indicadors de temperatura 
2 Indicador d’alarma 

Premeu qualsevol botó per desactivar 
tant l’alarma acústica com la visual.

3 FastFreeze indicador
4 FastFreeze botó 

Premeu per activar/desactivar.
5 Botó de regulació de temperatura/ 

Botó On/Off 
Pitgeu per ajustar la temperatura (2°C- 
8°C; recomanada 4°C).

3.1 Botó ON/OFF
Encendre l’aparell: Connecteu l’endoll al 
corrent. Pitgeu el botó de regulació de la tem­
peratura si tots els indicadors LED estan apa­
gats.
Apagar l’aparell: Pitgeu el botó de regulació 
de la temperatura per a 3s fins que tots els 
indicadors s'apaguin.

3.2 Funció FastFreeze
Feu servir FastFreeze per congelar ràpida­
ment al congelador.

Activeu la funció almenys 24 h abans de po­
sar els aliments. La funció s'atura després 
d'un màxim de 52 h.

3.3 Alarmes
 Els tipus d'alarma varien segons el mo­

del.

Premeu qualsevol botó per desactivar tant 
l’alarma acústica com la visual.
Alarma de temperatura alta
Quan la temperatura del congelador és mas­
sa alta, l'indicador d'alarma parpelleja i el so 
d'avís s'activa fins que es restauren les con­
dicions adequades. El so s’apaga automàti­
cament passat 1 h.
Alarma per porta oberta
Quan la porta del frigorífic es deixa oberta 
durant 5 min, l'indicador d'alarma comença a 
parpellejar i s'activa el so d'avís. Tanqueu la 
porta per aturar l'alarma.
Tall d'electricitat
Quan la temperatura de l'electrodomèstic 
augmenta a causa d'una fallada de corrent 
prolongada, l'indicador d'alarma comença a 
parpellejar i s'activa un so d'avís.
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4. ÚS DIARI

 L'equip varia segons el model.

4.1 Col·locar els prestatges

1

2

Prestatge flexible: La part del davant del 
prestatge es pot posar sota de la segona 
meitat. Traieu la meitat davantera amb cura i 
feu-la lliscar cap al carril inferior.

4.2 Control de la humitat
Gestioneu el control de la humitat mitjançant 
un dispositiu a la prestatgeria de vidre del ca­
laix de verdures:
• Ranures tancades: quantitat petita de 

fruita i verdura.
• Ranures obertes: quantitat de fruita i 

verdura més gran.

 No col·loqueu cap producte alimentari al 
dispositiu regulador d'humitat.

4.3 Indicador de temperatura
Si OK apareix (A), poseu els aliments frescos 
a la zona indicada pel símbol. Si (B) no apa­
reix, espereu almenys 12 h i torneu a com­
provar-ho. Si OK (B) segueix sense aparèi­
xer, ajusteu una temperatura més baixa.

OK OKA B

5. CONSELLS

5.1 Consells per a estalviar energia
• Congelador: La configuració original 

garanteix el consum d’energia més 
eficient.

• Nevera: El consum més eficient d'energia 
s'aconsegueix amb una distribució òptima 
dels calaixos inferiors i dels prestatges de 
l'aparell. La posició dels prestatges de la 
porta no afecta el consum energètic.

• No obriu la porta sovint ni la deixeu oberta 
més temps del necessari.

• Congelador: Com més freda sigui la 
temperatura, més alt serà el consum 
elèctric.

• Nevera: No programeu una temperatura 
massa elevada, tret que les 
característiques dels aliments desats així 
ho requereixin.

• Si la temperatura ambient és alta i reguleu 
la temperatura de l'aparell baixa o l'aparell 
és molt ple, el compressor pot ser que 
funcioni de manera continuada, i això pot 
provocar que es faci glaç a l'aparell o a 

l'evaporador. En aquest cas, programeu 
una temperatura més alta per activar el 
desglaç automàtic.

• No tapeu les reixetes ni les ranures de 
ventilació.

• Assegureu-vos que els aliments desats a 
l'aparell permeten una bona circulació pels 
orificis de ventilació a l’interior de l'aparell.

5.2 Consells per a la congelació
• Abans de desar els aliments al 

congelador, emboliqueu-los amb algun 
material apte per a aliments.

• No congeleu ampolles o llaunes amb 
líquids, sobretot begudes amb diòxid de 
carboni, ja que podrien explotar durant la 
congelació.

• No deseu aliments calents al congelador.
• No col·loqueu aliments que encara s’han 

de congelar al costat d’aliments ja 
congelats.

• No us mengeu els glaçons ni els gelats de 
pal tan bon punt surtin del congelador per 
evitar congelacions.
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• No torneu a congelar aliments que ja heu 
descongelat.

5.3 Consells per a 
l'emmagatzematge d'aliments 
congelats
• El compartiment congelador és el que 

està marcat amb .
• Una temperatura de -18 ºC o menys és 

bona per garantir la conservació dels 
aliments congelats.

• Si establiu una configuració més alta a 
l'interior de l'aparell, el temps de 
conservació es podria reduir.

• Tot l'espai del congelador és adequat per 
desar-hi aliments congelats.

• Deixeu una mica d'espai entre els 
aliments perquè l'aire pugui circular 
lliurement.

5.4 Temps de conservació en el 
compartiment del congelador
Table title

Tipus de menjar
Temps de 
conserva­
ció (en me­
sos)

Pa 3

Fruita (llevat dels crítics) 6 - 12

Verdures 8 - 10

Sobres sense carn 1 - 2

Làctics:
Mantega 6 - 9

Formatge tendre (per exemple, 
mozzarella) 3 - 4

Formatge curat (per exemple, par­
mesà o cheddar) 6

Marisc:
Peix blau (per exemple, salamó o 
verat) 2 - 3

Peix blanc (per exemple, bacallà o 
llenguado) 4 - 6

Gambes 12

Cloïsses i musclos sense conqui­
lla 3 - 4

Tipus de menjar
Temps de 
conserva­
ció (en me­
sos)

Peix cuit 1 - 2

Carn:
Carn d’au 9 - 12

Carn de bou 6 - 12

Carn de porc 4 - 6

Carn de xai 6 - 9

Salsitxa 1 - 2

Pernil 1 - 2

Sobres amb carn 2 - 3

5.5 Consells per a la refrigeració 
d'aliments

 El compartiment per a aliments frescos 
és el marcat (a la placa de característi­
ques) amb  .

• Una temperatura de +4 °C o menys és 
bona per garantir la conservació dels 
aliments frescos.

• Feu servir recipients tancats per a líquids i 
aliments per evitar les barreges d'olors.

• Per evitar la contaminació creuada 
d'aliments cuits i crus, tapeu els aliments 
cuits i deseu-los separats dels aliments 
crus.

• Emboliqueu la carn i col·loqueu-la sobre la 
lleixa de vidre situada damunt el calaix de 
la verdura.

• Descongeleu els aliments a l’interior del 
frigorífic.

• No introduïu aliments calents a l'interior de 
l'aparell.

• Renteu les fruites i verdures, després 
col·loqueu-les al calaix corresponent (el 
de les verdures).

• No deseu les fruites exòtiques al frigorífic.
• Tampoc no hi deseu verdures com ara 

tomàquets, patates, cebes o alls.
• Recordeu tancar les ampolles abans de 

col·locar-les al frigorífic.
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6. CURA I NETEJA

6.1 Neteja de l’interior
Abans del primer ús, netegeu l’interior i els 
accessoris amb aigua tèbia i sabó neutre. Fi­
nalment, deixeu-los assecar. Netegeu l'equip 
i les juntes de les portes regularment.
Netegeu el tauler de control amb un drap hu­
mit i eixugueu-lo amb un drap suau. No feu 
servir detergents.
Netegeu el forat de desguàs d'aigua de des­
congelació situat a la part posterior del com­
partiment de la nevera, fent servir regular­
ment el netejador de tubs.

 No renteu els accessoris ni les peces de 
l'electrodomèstic al rentaplats.

6.2 Descongelació de 
l'electrodomèstic
Nevera:
El compartiment de la nevera es descongela 
automàticament.
Congelador:
El congelador és sense gebre.

7. RESOLUCIÓ DE PROBLEMES
L’aparell no funciona.
• Connecteu correctament l’endoll a la pre­

sa de corrent.
• Engegueu l’aparell.
• Assegureu-vos que hi hagi tensió a la pre­

sa de corrent. Poseu-vos en contacte amb 
un electricista qualificat.

L’aparell és sorollós.
Comproveu si l’electrodomèstic està ben as­
sentat.
L'alarma sonora o visual està activada.
Tanqueu la porta o premeu qualsevol botó 
per desactivar l'alarma acústica.
El compressor està constantment en 
marxa.
• Ajusteu la temperatura.
• Espereu que la temperatura s'estabilitzi.
• Deixeu que els aliments es refredin a tem­

peratura ambient abans de desar-los.
• Tanqueu bé la porta.
La porta no està ben alineada o interfereix 
amb la reixeta de ventilació.
Consulteu les instruccions d'instal·lació.
La porta costa d'obrir.
Espereu uns segons després de tancar-la i 
abans de tornar-la a obrir.
Hi ha massa gel.
• Tanqueu bé la porta.
• Netegeu la junta o substituïu-la.
• Emboliqueu els aliments correctament.

• Ajusteu la temperatura.
Cau aigua per la placa posterior de la 
nevera.
És part del procés de descongelació.
Hi ha massa aigua condensada dins del 
frigorífic.
• Obriu la porta només quan sigui necessari 

i tanqueu-la completament.
• En època d’estiu i tardor, ajusteu la tem­

peratura més càlida del frigorífic (aprox. 
6-7°C).

Cau aigua a l’interior del frigorífic.
• Assegureu-vos que els aliments no toquin 

la placa posterior.
• Netegeu la sortida d’aigua.
Cau aigua al terra.
Connecteu la sortida de l'aigua descongelada 
a la safata evaporativa.
No es pot ajustar la temperatura.
Apagueu la funció FastFreeze la .
Tots els LED d'ajust de la temperatura 
parpellegen alhora.
El sistema de refrigeració manté els aliments 
freds. L'ajust de temperatura està desactivat. 
Si el problema persisteix, poseu-vos en con­
tacte amb el centre de servei autoritzat.
El llum no funciona o les juntes de les 
portes estan danyades.
Poseu-vos en contacte amb el Centre de ser­
vei autoritzat.
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8. DADES TÈCNIQUES
La informació tècnica es troba a l'etiqueta 
energètica i a la placa de característiques de 
l'electrodomèstic, que pot estar situada a so­
bre o a dins de l'aparell.
Només per a Suïssa
Tensió: 220-240 V
Freqüència: 50 Hz
Només per a la UE
El codi QR de l'etiqueta energètica subminis­
trada amb l'aparell inclou un enllaç web a la 
informació del rendiment de l'aparell a la ba­
se de dades de la Comissió Europea EPREL. 
Conserveu l'etiqueta energètica per a futures 
consultes, així com el manual de l'usuari i la 

resta de documentació subministrada amb 
l'aparell. També podeu accedir a la informa­
ció de la base de dades EPREL des de l'en­
llaç https://eprel.ec.europa.eu, cercant el mo­
del i el número de l'aparell que trobareu a la 
placa de característiques. Visi­
teu www.theenergylabel.eu per a més infor­
mació sobre l'etiqueta energètica.
Només per al Regne Unit
El codi QR de l'etiqueta energètica subminis­
trada amb l'aparell inclou un enllaç web a la 
informació del rendiment de l'aparell. Conser­
veu l'etiqueta energètica per a futures consul­
tes, així com el manual de l'usuari i la resta 
de documentació subministrada amb l'aparell.

9. INFORMACIÓ PELS ORGANISMES DE PROVES I ASSAIGS
Country-specific directivesLa instal·lació i la preparació de l'electrodo­
mèstic per a qualsevol verificació EcoDesign 
ha de complir amb:

.

UK BS EN 62552

UE, Suïssa, Israel EN 62552

Austràlia IEC 62552

Sud-àfrica SANS 62552

.

UAE UAE.S 5010-3:2022

GCC SASO-2892_2018

Els requisits de ventilació, els espais de se­
paració i l'espai lliure de la part posterior han 
de ser els que s'indiquen en el manual de l'u­
suari (a “Instal·lació“). Poseu-vos en contacte 
amb el fabricant per a més informació, inclo­
sos els plans de càrrega.

10. QÜESTIONS MEDIAMBIENTALS

Recicleu els materials amb el símbol . Po­
seu l'embalatge als contenidors adients al 
posterior reciclatge. Ajudeu a protegir el medi 
ambient i la salut humana i a reciclar les dei­
xalles procedents d'aparells elèctrics i elec­

trònics. No llenceu els aparells marcats amb 
el símbol  amb les deixalles domèstiques. 
Porteu el producte a les instal·lacions de reci­
clatge locals o poseu-vos en contacte amb la 
vostra oficina municipal.
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1.  SAFETY INFORMATION
Before the installation and 
use of the appliance read the 
supplied instructions careful­
ly. The manufacturer is not 
responsible for any injuries or 
damage that result from in­
correct installation or usage. 
Always keep the instructions 
in a safe and accessible loca­
tion for future reference.
1.1 Children and 
vulnerable people safety
• This appliance can be used 

by children aged from 8 
years and above and per­
sons with reduced physical, 
sensory or mental capabili­
ties or lack of experience 
and knowledge if they have 
been given supervision or 
instruction concerning the 
use of the appliance in a 
safe way and understand 
the hazards involved. Chil­
dren aged from 3 to 8 years 
and persons with very ex­

tensive and complex disa­
bilities are allowed to load 
and unload the appliance 
provided that they have 
been properly instructed. 
Children of less than 3 
years of age should be kept 
away from the appliance 
unless continuously super­
vised.

• Children should be super­
vised to ensure that they do 
not play with the appliance.

• Children shall not carry out 
cleaning and user mainte­
nance of the appliance 
without supervision.

• Keep all packaging away 
from children and dispose 
of it appropriately.

1.2 General Safety
• This appliance is for storing 

food and beverages only.
• This appliance is designed 

for single household do­
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mestic use in an indoor en­
vironment.

• This appliance may be 
used in, offices, hotel guest 
rooms, bed & breakfast 
guest rooms, farm guest 
houses and other similar 
accommodation where 
such use does not exceed 
(average) domestic usage 
levels.

• To avoid contamination of 
food respect the following 
instructions:
– do not open the door for 

long periods;
– clean regularly surfaces 

that can come in contact 
with food and accessible 
drainage systems;

– store raw meat and fish 
in suitable containers in 
the refrigerator, so that it 
is not in contact with or 
drip onto other food.

• WARNING: Keep ventila­
tion openings, in the appli­
ance enclosure or in the 
built-in structure, clear of 
obstruction.

• WARNING: Do not use me­
chanical devices or other 
means to accelerate the 
defrosting process, other 
than those recommended 
by the manufacturer.

• WARNING: Do not damage 
the refrigerant circuit.

• WARNING: Do not use 
electrical appliances inside 
the food storage compart­
ments of the appliance, un­
less they are of the type 
recommended by the man­
ufacturer.

• Do not use water spray and 
steam to clean the appli­
ance.

• Clean the appliance with a 
moist soft cloth. Only use 
neutral detergents. Do not 
use abrasive products, 
abrasive cleaning pads, 
solvents or metal objects.

• When the appliance is 
empty for long period, 
switch it off, defrost, clean, 
dry and leave the door 
open to prevent mould from 
developing within the appli­
ance.

• Do not store explosive sub­
stances such as aerosol 
cans with a flammable pro­
pellant in this appliance.

• If the supply cord is dam­
aged, it must be replaced 
by the manufacturer, its Au­
thorised Service Centre or 
similarly qualified persons 
in order to avoid a hazard.

ENGLISH 23



2. SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

2.1 Installation
WARNING!

Only a qualified person must install this 
appliance.

• Remove all the packaging.
• Do not install or use a damaged 

appliance.
• Do not use the appliance before installing 

it in the built-in structure due to safety 
manner.

• Follow the separate instructions for the 
appliance installation and door reversing 
available on our website.

• Always take care when moving the 
appliance as it is heavy. Always use safety 
gloves and enclosed footwear.

• Make sure the air can circulate around the 
appliance.

• At first installation or after reversing the 
door, wait at least 4 hours before 
connecting the appliance to the power 
supply. This is to allow the oil to flow back 
in the compressor.

• Before carrying out any operations on the 
appliance (e.g. reversing the door), 
remove the plug from the power socket.

• Do not install the appliance close to 
radiators or cookers, ovens, or hobs, 
unless otherwise specified in the 
installation instructions.

• Do not expose the appliance to the rain.
• Do not install the appliance where there is 

direct sunlight.
• Do not install this appliance in areas that 

are too humid or too cold.
• When you move the appliance, lift it by the 

front edge to avoid scratching the floor.
• Protect the floor from scratches when 

reversing the appliance door.
• The appliance contains a bag of 

desiccant. This is not a toy. This is not 
food. Please dispose of it immediately.

2.2 Electrical connection
WARNING!

Risk of fire and electric shock.

WARNING!
When positioning the appliance, ensure 
the supply cord is not trapped or dam­
aged.

WARNING!
Do not use multi-plug adapters and ex­
tension cables.

CAUTION!
Any electrical work required to install this 
appliance should be carried out by a 
qualified electrician.

• Make sure that the parameters on the 
rating plate are compatible with the 
electrical ratings of the mains power 
supply.

• The appliance must be earthed.
• Always use a correctly installed 

shockproof socket.
• If the domestic power supply socket is not 

earthed, connect the appliance to a 
separate earth in compliance with current 
regulations, consulting a qualified 
electrician.

• Make sure not to cause damage to the 
electrical components (e.g. mains plug, 
mains cable, compressor). Contact the 
Authorised Service Centre or an 
electrician to change the electrical 
components.

• The mains cable must stay below the level 
of the mains plug.

• Connect the mains plug to the mains 
socket only at the end of the installation. 
Make sure that there is access to the 
mains plug after the installation.

• Do not disconnect the appliance by pulling 
on the mains cable. Always pull on the 
mains plug.

• This appliance is fitted with a 13 A mains 
plug. If it is necessary to change the mains 
plug fuse, use only a 13 A ASTA (BS 
1362) fuse (UK and Ireland only).

2.3 Use
WARNING!

Risk of injury, burns, electric shock or fire.
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 The appliance contains flammable 
gas, isobutane (R600a), a natural gas with a 
high level of environmental compatibility. Be 
careful not to cause damage to the refrigerant 
circuit containing isobutane.
• Do not change the specification of the 

appliance.
• Any use of the built-in product as free-

standing is strictly prohibited.
• This appliance is intended to be used at 

ambient temperature ranging from 10°C to 
43°C. The specified temperature range 
guarantees the correct operations of the 
appliance.

• Do not put electrical appliances (e.g. ice 
cream makers) in the appliance unless 
they are stated applicable by the 
manufacturer.

• If damage occurs to the refrigerant circuit, 
make sure that there are no flames and 
sources of ignition in the room. Ventilate 
the room.

• Do not let hot items to touch the plastic 
parts of the appliance.

• Do not put soft drinks in the freezer 
compartment. This will create pressure on 
the drink container.

• Do not store flammable gas and liquid in 
the appliance.

• Do not put flammable products or items 
that are wet with flammable products in, 
near or on the appliance.

• Do not touch the compressor or the 
condenser. They are hot.

• Do not remove or touch items from the 
freezer compartment if your hands are wet 
or damp.

• Do not freeze again food that has been 
thawed.

• Follow the storage instructions on the 
packaging of frozen food.

• Wrap the food in any food contact material 
before putting it in the freezer 
compartment.

• Do not allow food to come in contact with 
the inner walls of the appliance 
compartments.

2.4 Internal lighting
WARNING!

Risk of electric shock.

• This product contains one or more light 
sources of energy efficiency class G.

• Concerning the lamp(s) inside this product 
and spare part lamps sold separately: 

These lamps are intended to withstand 
extreme physical conditions in household 
appliances, such as temperature, 
vibration, humidity, or are intended to 
signal information about the operational 
status of the appliance. They are not 
intended to be used in other applications 
and are not suitable for household room 
illumination.

2.5 Care and cleaning
WARNING!

Risk of injury or damage to the appliance.

• Before maintenance, deactivate the 
appliance and disconnect the mains plug 
from the mains socket.

• This appliance contains hydrocarbons in 
the cooling unit. Only a qualified person 
must do the maintenance and the 
recharging of the unit.

2.6 Service
• To repair the appliance contact the 

Authorised Service Centre. Use only 
original spare parts.

• Please note that self-repair or non-
professional repair can have safety 
consequences and might void the 
guarantee.

• The following spare parts are available for 
at least 7 years after the model has been 
discontinued: thermostats, temperature 
sensors, printed circuit boards, light 
sources, door handles, door hinges, trays 
and baskets. Door gaskets are available 
for at least 10 years after the model has 
been discontinued. The duration may be 
longer in your country. For further 
information, please visit our website.

• Please note that some of these spare 
parts are only available to professional 
repairers, and that not all spare parts are 
relevant for all models.

2.7 Disposal
WARNING!

Risk of injury or suffocation.

• Disconnect the appliance from the mains 
supply.

• Cut off the mains cable and discard it.
• Remove the door to prevent children and 

pets to be closed inside of the appliance.
• The refrigerant circuit and the insulation 

materials of this appliance are ozone-
friendly.
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• The insulation foam contains flammable 
gas. Contact your municipal authority for 
information on how to discard the 
appliance correctly.

• Do not cause damage to the part of the 
cooling unit that is near the heat 
exchanger.

3. CONTROL PANEL

1 2

5 4

3

1 Temperature indicators 
2 Alarm indicator 

Press any button to switch off both the 
acoustic and visual alarm.

3 FastFreeze indicator
4 FastFreeze button 

Press to activate/deactivate.
5 Temperature regulation button/ 

ON/OFF button 
Press to set the temperature (2°C- 8°C; 
recommended 4°C).

3.1 Switching on/off
Switching on: Connect the mains plug to the 
power socket. If all LED indicators are off, 
press the temperature regulation button.
Switching off: Press the temperature regula­
tion button for 3 sec until all indicators turn 
off.

3.2 FastFreeze function
Use FastFreeze to fast freeze in the freezer.
Activate the function at least 24 h before plac­
ing the food. The function stops after a max. 
of 52 h.

3.3 Alarms
 Alarm types vary by model.

Press any button to switch off both the acous­
tic and visual alarm.
High temperature alarm
When the temperature in the freezer is too 
high the alarm indicator blinks and sound is 
on until proper conditions are restored. The 
sound switches off automatically after 1 h.
Door open alarm
If the fridge door is left open for 5 min the 
alarm indicator starts blinking and sound is 
on. Close the door to stop the alarm.
Power outage
When the temperature in the appliance rises 
due to the prolonged power failure the alarm 
indicator blinks and sound is on.

4. DAILY USE

 The equipment varies by model.

4.1 Positioning the shelves

1

2

Flexible shelf: the front half of the shelf can 
be placed under the second half. Take out 

the front half carefully and slide it into the low­
er rail.

4.2 Humidity control
Manage humidity control using a device in the 
glass shelf of the vegetable drawer:
• Slots closed: low quantities of fruit and 

vegetables.
• Slots opened: larger quantities of fruit and 

vegetables.
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 Do not place any food products on the 
humidity control device.

4.3 Temperature indicator
If OK is displayed (A), put fresh food into area 
indicated by the symbol. If not (B), wait at 
least 12 h and check again. If it is still not OK 
(B), set a colder temperature.

OK OKA B

5. HINTS AND TIPS

5.1 Hints for energy saving
• Freezer: The original configuration 

ensures the most efficient use of energy.
• Fridge: The configuration with the drawers 

in the bottom part of the appliance and 
shelves evenly distributed ensures the 
most efficient use of energy. Position of 
the door bins does not affect energy 
consumption.

• Do not open the door frequently or leave it 
open longer than necessary.

• Freezer: The colder the temperature 
setting, the higher the energy 
consumption.

• Fridge: Do not set too high temperature 
unless it is required by the characteristics 
of the food.

• If the ambient temperature is high and the 
temperature control is set to low 
temperature and the appliance is fully 
loaded, the compressor may run 
continuously, causing frost or ice 
formation on the evaporator. In this case, 
set the temperature control toward higher 
temperature to allow automatic defrosting.

• Do not cover the ventilation grilles or 
holes.

• Ensure that food products inside the 
appliance allow air circulation through 
holes in the rear interior of the appliance.

5.2 Hints for freezing
• Wrap the food in any food contact material 

before putting it into the freezer.
• Do not freeze bottles or cans with liquids, 

in particular drinks containing carbon 
dioxide as they may explode during 
freezing.

• Do not put hot food in the freezer 
compartment.

• Do not place fresh unfrozen food directly 
next to already frozen food.

• Do not eat ice cubes, water ices or ice 
lollies immediately after taking them out of 
the freezer to avoid frostbites.

• Do not re-freeze defrosted food.

5.3 Hints for storage of frozen food
• Freezer compartment is marked with 

.
• Good temperature setting that ensures 

preservation of frozen food products is a 
temperature less than or equal to -18°C.

• Higher temperature setting inside the 
appliance may lead to shorter shelf life.

• The whole freezer compartment is suitable 
for storage of frozen food products.

• Leave enough space around the food to 
allow air to circulate freely.

5.4 Shelf life for freezer 
compartment 
Table title

Type of food Shelf life 
(months)

Bread 3

Fruits (except citrus) 6 - 12

Vegetables 8 - 10

Leftovers without meat 1 - 2

Dairy food:
Butter 6 - 9

Soft cheese (e.g. mozzarella) 3 - 4

Hard cheese (e.g. parmesan, 
cheddar) 6

Seafood:
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Type of food Shelf life 
(months)

Fatty fish (e.g. salmon, mackerel) 2 - 3

Lean fish (e.g. cod, flounder) 4 - 6

Shrimps 12

Shucked clams and mussels 3 - 4

Cooked fish 1 - 2

Meat:
Poultry 9 - 12

Beef 6 - 12

Pork 4 - 6

Lamb 6 - 9

Sausage 1 - 2

Ham 1 - 2

Leftovers with meat 2 - 3

5.5 Hints for food refrigeration
 Fresh food compartment is marked (on 

the rating plate) with  .

• Good temperature setting that ensures 
preservation of fresh food is a temperature 
less than or equal to +4°C.

• Always use closed containers for liquids 
and for food, to avoid flavours or odours in 
the compartment.

• To avoid the cross-contamination between 
cooked and raw food, cover the cooked 
food and separate it from the raw one.

• Wrap and place meat on the glass shelf 
above the vegetable drawer.

• Defrost the food inside the fridge.
• Do not insert hot food inside the 

appliance.
• Clean fruit and vegetables and place in a 

dedicated drawer (vegetable drawer).
• Do not keep exotic fruits in the fridge.
• Do not keep vegetables like tomatoes, 

potatoes, onions, and garlic in the fridge.
• Close the bottles before you put them into 

the fridge.

6. CARE AND CLEANING

6.1 Cleaning the interior
Before first use clean the interior and acces­
sories with lukewarm water and neutral soap, 
then dry. Clean the equipment and door gas­
kets regularly.
Clean the control panel with a damp cloth and 
dry it with a soft cloth. Do not use any deter­
gents.
Clean the defrost water drain hole, located at 
the back of the fridge compartment, using the 
tube cleaner regularly.

 Do not wash the accessories and appli­
ance parts in a dishwasher.

6.2 Defrosting the appliance
Fridge:
Defrosting of the fridge compartment is auto­
matic.
Freezer:
The freezer compartment is frost free.

7. TROUBLESHOOTING
The appliance does not operate.
• Connect the mains plug to the mains sock­

et correctly.
• Switch on the appliance.
• Ensure there is voltage in the mains sock­

et. Contact a qualified electrician.

The appliance is noisy.
Check if the appliance is supported properly.
Acoustic or visual alarm is on.
Close the door or press any button to deacti­
vate acoustic alarm.
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The compressor operates continually.
• Adjust the temperature.
• Wait for the temperature to stabilize.
• Allow food to cool to room temperature be­

fore storing.
• Close the door correctly.
Door is misaligned or interferes with 
ventilation grill.
Refer to installation instructions.
Door does not open easily.
Wait a few seconds between closing and re-
opening of the door.
There is too much frost and ice.
• Close the door correctly.
• Clean or replace the gasket.
• Wrap the food properly.
• Adjust the temperature.
Water flows on the rear plate of the 
refrigerator.
This is a part of defrosting process.
There is too much condensed water inside 
the fridge.
• Open the door only when necessary and 

close it completely.

• Set the warmer temperature in the refrig­
erator (approx. 6-7°C) in summer and au­
tumn.

Water flows inside the fridge.
• Ensure that food does not touch the rear 

plate.
• Clean the water outlet.
Water flows on the floor.
Attach the melting water outlet to the evapo­
rative tray.
Temperature cannot be set.
Switch off FastFreeze function.
Temperature setting LEDs flash at the 
same time.
The cooling system keeps food cold. Temper­
ature adjustment is disabled. If the problem 
persists, contact the Authorised Service Cen­
tre.
The lamp does not work or the door 
gaskets are damaged.
Contact the Authorised Service Centre.

8. TECHNICAL DATA
The technical information is on the energy la­
bel and on the appliance rating plate, which 
may be located on or inside the appliance.
For Switzerland only
Voltage: 220-240 V
Frequency: 50 Hz
For EU only
The QR code on the energy label supplied 
with the appliance provides a web link to the 
information related to the performance of the 
appliance in the EU EPREL database. Keep 
the energy label for reference together with 
the user manual and all other documents pro­

vided with this appliance. It is also possible to 
find the same information in EPREL using the 
link https://eprel.ec.europa.eu and the model 
name and product number that you find on 
the rating plate of the appliance. See the link 
www.theenergylabel.eu for detailed informa­
tion about the energy label.
For UK only
The QR code on the energy label supplied 
with the appliance provides a web link to the 
information related to the performance of the 
appliance. Keep the energy label for refer­
ence together with the user manual and all 
other documents provided with this appliance.

9. INFORMATION FOR TEST INSTITUTES
Country-specific directivesInstallation and preparation of the appliance 
for any EcoDesign verification shall be com­
pliant with:

.

UK BS EN 62552

.

EU, Switzerland, Israel EN 62552

Australia IEC 62552
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.

South Africa SANS 62552

UAE UAE.S 5010-3:2022

GCC SASO-2892_2018

Ventilation requirements, recess dimensions 
and minimum rear clearances shall be as sta­
ted in this User Manual in "Installation". Con­
tact the manufacturer for any other further in­
formation, including loading plans.

10. ENVIRONMENTAL CONCERNS

Recycle materials with the symbol . Put the 
packaging in relevant containers to recycle it. 
Help protect the environment and human 
health by recycling waste of electrical and 
electronic appliances. Do not dispose of ap­

pliances marked with the symbol  with the 
household waste. Return the product to your 
local recycling facility or contact your munici­
pal office.
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1.  ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΊΕΣ ΑΣΦΆΛΕΙΑΣ
Πριν από την εγκατάσταση 
και τη χρήση της συσκευής, 
διαβάστε προσεκτικά τις πα­
ρεχόμενες οδηγίες. Ο κατα­
σκευαστής δεν είναι υπεύθυ­
νος για τυχόν τραυματισμούς 
ή ζημίες που είναι αποτέλε­
σμα λανθασμένης εγκατάστα­
σης ή χρήσης. Να φυλάσσετε 
πάντα αυτές τις οδηγίες σε 
ένα ασφαλές μέρος με εύκολη 
πρόσβαση για μελλοντική 
αναφορά.
1.1 Ασφάλεια παιδιών και 
ευπαθών ατόμων
• Η συσκευή αυτή μπορεί να 

χρησιμοποιηθεί από παιδιά 
ηλικίας 8 ετών και άνω και 
από άτομα με μειωμένες 
σωματικές, αισθητηριακές ή 
πνευματικές δυνατότητες ή 
έλλειψη εμπειρίας και γνώ­
σης, εάν επιβλέπονται ή 
έχουν λάβει οδηγίες σχετικά 
με τη χρήση της συσκευής 
με ασφαλή τρόπο και κατα­

νοούν τους κινδύνους που 
ενέχονται. Παιδιά ηλικίας 
από 3 έως 8 ετών και άτομα 
με πολύ εκτεταμένες και πε­
ρίπλοκες αναπηρίες επιτρέ­
πεται να γεμίζουν και να 
αδειάζουν τη συσκευή, εφό­
σον έχουν λάβει σωστές 
οδηγίες. Παιδιά ηλικίας μι­
κρότερης των 3 ετών πρέ­
πει να παραμένουν μακριά 
από τη συσκευή εκτός αν 
επιβλέπονται συνεχώς.

• Τα παιδιά πρέπει να επο­
πτεύονται ώστε να διασφα­
λίζεται ότι δεν παίζουν με τη 
συσκευή.

• Τα παιδιά δεν πρέπει να 
εκτελούν τον καθαρισμό και 
τη συντήρηση που εκτελεί ο 
χρήστης στη συσκευή χω­
ρίς επίβλεψη.

• Φυλάσσετε όλα τα υλικά 
συσκευασίας μακριά από τα 
παιδιά και απορρίψτε τα κα­
τάλληλα.
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1.2 Γενικές πληροφορίες 
για την ασφάλεια
• Η συσκευή αυτή προορίζε­

ται μόνο για την αποθήκευ­
ση τροφίμων και ποτών.

• Η συσκευή αυτή έχει σχε­
διαστεί μόνο για οικιακή 
χρήση σε εσωτερικό περι­
βάλλον.

• Η συσκευή αυτή μπορεί να 
χρησιμοποιηθεί σε γραφεία, 
δωμάτια ξενοδοχείων, ξε­
νώνες, αγροικίες και άλλα 
παρόμοια καταλύματα όπου 
τέτοια χρήση δεν υπερβαί­
νει τα επίπεδα της (μέσης) 
οικιακής χρήσης.

• Για την αποφυγή μόλυνσης 
των τροφίμων, τηρείτε τις 
ακόλουθες οδηγίες:
– μην ανοίγετε την πόρτα 

για μεγάλα χρονικά δια­
στήματα,

– καθαρίζετε συχνά τις επι­
φάνειες που έρχονται σε 
επαφή με τρόφιμα καθώς 
και τα προσβάσιμα συ­
στήματα αποστράγγισης,

– αποθηκεύετε το ωμό 
κρέας και ψάρι σε κατάλ­
ληλα σκεύη στο ψυγείο 
έτσι ώστε να μην έρχο­
νται σε επαφή και να μη 
στάζουν πάνω σε άλλα 
τρόφιμα.

• ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Διατη­
ρείτε όλα τα ανοίγματα αερι­
σμού στο περίβλημα της 
συσκευής ή την εντοιχισμέ­
νη κατασκευή ελεύθερα 
από εμπόδια.

• ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Μη 
χρησιμοποιείτε μηχανικές 
συσκευές ή άλλα μέσα για 
να επιταχύνετε τη διαδικα­
σία απόψυξης, εκτός από 
εκείνα που συνιστά ο κατα­
σκευαστής.

• ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Μην 
προκαλείτε ζημιά στο κύ­
κλωμα ψυκτικού μέσου.

• ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Μη 
χρησιμοποιείτε ηλεκτρικές 
συσκευές εντός των θαλά­
μων αποθήκευσης τροφί­
μων της συσκευής, εκτός 
και αν είναι του τύπου που 
συνιστά ο κατασκευαστής.

• Μη χρησιμοποιείτε ψεκα­
σμό με νερό και ατμό για 
τον καθαρισμό της συ­
σκευής.

• Καθαρίστε τη συσκευή με 
υγρό μαλακό πανί. Χρησι­
μοποιείτε μόνο ουδέτερα 
απορρυπαντικά. Μη χρησι­
μοποιείτε λειαντικά προϊό­
ντα, σφουγγαράκια που χα­
ράσσουν, διαλύτες ή μεταλ­
λικά αντικείμενα.

• Όταν η συσκευή είναι άδεια 
για μεγάλο χρονικό διάστη­
μα, απενεργοποιήστε την, 
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κάντε απόψυξη, καθαρίστε 
την, στεγνώστε την και αφή­
στε την πόρτα ανοιχτή για 
την αποφυγή δημιουργίας 
μούχλας εντός της συ­
σκευής.

• Μη φυλάσσετε εκρηκτικές 
ουσίες όπως φιάλες αερο­
ζόλ με εύφλεκτο προωθητι­
κό σε αυτή τη συσκευή.

• Εάν το καλώδιο τροφοδο­
σίας έχει υποστεί φθορές, 
θα πρέπει να αντικαταστα­
θεί από τον κατασκευαστή, 
το Εξουσιοδοτημένο Κέντρο 
Σέρβις ή ένα κατάλληλα κα­
ταρτισμένο άτομο, ώστε να 
αποφευχθούν τυχόν κίνδυ­
νοι.

2. ΟΔΗΓΊΕΣ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΊΑΣ

2.1 Εγκατάσταση
ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ!

Μόνο ένα εξειδικευμένο άτομο πρέπει να 
εγκαταστήσει αυτήν τη συσκευή.

• Αφαιρέστε όλα τα υλικά της συσκευασίας.
• Εάν η συσκευή έχει υποστεί ζημιά, μην 

προβείτε σε εγκατάσταση ή χρήση της.
• Μη χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή προτού την 

τοποθετήσετε στην κατασκευή εντοιχισμού 
για λόγους ασφαλείας.

• Ακολουθήστε τις ξεχωριστές οδηγίες για 
την εγκατάσταση της συσκευής και την 
αντιστροφή της πόρτας που διατίθενται 
στον ιστότοπό μας.

• Πάντα να προσέχετε όταν μετακινείτε τη 
συσκευή καθώς είναι βαριά. Να 
χρησιμοποιείτε πάντα γάντια ασφαλείας 
και κλειστά παπούτσια.

• Διασφαλίστε την κυκλοφορία του αέρα 
γύρω από τη συσκευή.

• Στην πρώτη εγκατάσταση ή μετά από 
αναστροφή της πόρτας, περιμένετε 
τουλάχιστον 4 ώρες πριν συνδέσετε τη 
συσκευή στην παροχή ρεύματος. Αυτό 
γίνεται για να μπορέσει το λάδι να 
επιστρέψει και πάλι στον συμπιεστή.

• Προτού πραγματοποιήσετε οποιαδήποτε 
ενέργεια στη συσκευή (π.χ. αναστροφή της 
πόρτας), αποσυνδέστε το φις από την 
πρίζα.

• Μην εγκαθιστάτε τη συσκευή κοντά σε 
σώματα καλοριφέρ ή κουζίνες, φούρνους ή 
εστίες, εκτός αν υποδεικνύεται διαφορετικά 
στις οδηγίες εγκατάστασης.

• Μην εκθέτετε τη συσκευή σε βροχή.

• Μην εγκαθιστάτε τη συσκευή σε χώρο 
όπου εκτίθεται σε άμεσο ηλιακό φως.

• Μην εγκαθιστάτε αυτή τη συσκευή σε μέρη 
με πολύ υγρασία ή κρύο.

• Όταν μετακινείτε τη συσκευή, ανασηκώστε 
την από το μπροστινό μέρος για να μην 
γρατζουνίσετε το δάπεδο.

• Προστατεύστε το δάπεδο από γρατζουνιές 
όταν αντιστρέφετε την πόρτα της 
συσκευής.

• Η συσκευή περιέχει μια σακούλα με 
αφυγραντική ουσία. Αυτό δεν είναι 
παιχνίδι. Αυτό δεν είναι φαγητό. Να 
απορριφθεί άμεσα.

2.2 Ηλεκτρική σύνδεση
ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ!

Κίνδυνος πυρκαγιάς και ηλεκτροπληξίας.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ!
Κατά την τοποθέτηση της συσκευής, βε­
βαιωθείτε ότι το καλώδιο τροφοδοσίας δεν 
έχει παγιδευτεί ή υποστεί ζημιά.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ!
Μην χρησιμοποιείτε προσαρμογείς πολ­
λαπλών βυσμάτων και καλώδια επέκτα­
σης.

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ!
Εάν χρειάζεται οποιαδήποτε εργασία στα 
ηλεκτρικά για την εγκατάσταση της συ­
σκευής, αυτή θα πρέπει να πραγματο­
ποιηθεί από επαγγελματία ηλεκτρολόγο.
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• Βεβαιωθείτε ότι οι παράμετροι στην 
πινακίδα είναι συμβατές με τις ηλεκτρικές 
ονομασίες του τροφοδοτικού.

• Η συσκευή πρέπει να είναι γειωμένη.
• Χρησιμοποιείτε πάντα μια σωστά 

εγκατεστημένη αντικραδασμική πρίζα.
• Εάν η πρίζα δεν είναι γειωμένη, συνδέστε 

τη συσκευή σε μια ξεχωριστή γείωση 
σύμφωνα με τους τρέχοντες κανονισμούς, 
αφού συμβουλευθείτε επαγγελματία 
ηλεκτρολόγο.

• Φροντίστε να μην προκληθεί ζημιά στα 
ηλεκτρικά εξαρτήματα (π.χ. φις 
τροφοδοσίας, καλώδιο τροφοδοσίας, 
συμπιεστής). Επικοινωνήστε με το 
Εξουσιοδοτημένο Κέντρο Σέρβις ή έναν 
ηλεκτρολόγο για την αλλαγή των 
ηλεκτρικών εξαρτημάτων.

• Το καλώδιο τροφοδοσίας πρέπει να 
παραμένει κάτω από το επίπεδο του φις 
τροφοδοσίας.

• Συνδέστε το φις τροφοδοσίας στην πρίζα 
μόνο αφού ολοκληρωθεί η διαδικασία 
εγκατάστασης. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι υπάρχει 
πρόσβαση στο βύσμα δικτύου μετά την 
εγκατάσταση.

• Μην αποσυνδέετε τη συσκευή τραβώντας 
το καλώδιο τροφοδοσίας. Τραβάτε πάντα 
από το φις τροφοδοσίας.

• Αυτή η συσκευή διαθέτει φις τροφοδοσίας 
13 Α. Εάν χρειαστεί να αντικαταστήσετε 
την ασφάλεια στο φις τροφοδοσίας, 
χρησιμοποιήστε μόνο ασφάλεια 13 Α 
ASTA (BS 1362) (μόνο για το Η.Β. και την 
Ιρλανδία).

2.3 Χρήση
ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ!

Κίνδυνος τραυματισμού, εγκαυμάτων, 
ηλεκτροπληξίας ή πυρκαγιάς.

 Η συσκευή περιέχει εύφλεκτο αέριο, 
ισοβουτάνιο (R600a), ένα φυσικό αέριο με 
υψηλό επίπεδο περιβαλλοντικής συμβατότη­
τας. Προσέχετε να μην προκληθεί ζημιά στο 
κύκλωμα ψυκτικού υγρού που περιέχει ισο­
βουτάνιο.
• Μην αλλάζετε τις προδιαγραφές αυτής της 

συσκευής.
• Οποιαδήποτε χρήση του εντοιχιζόμενου 

προϊόντος ως ανεξάρτητο προϊόν 
απαγορεύεται αυστηρά.

• Αυτή η συσκευή προορίζεται για χρήση σε 
θερμοκρασία περιβάλλοντος με εύρος από 
10°C έως 43°C. Το καθορισμένο εύρος 

θερμοκρασίας εγγυάται τη σωστή 
λειτουργία της συσκευής.

• Μην τοποθετείτε ηλεκτρικές συσκευές (π.χ. 
παγωτομηχανές) μέσα στη συσκευή εκτός 
και αν αναφέρονται ως κατάλληλες για 
χρήση από τον κατασκευαστή.

• Εάν προκληθεί ζημιά στο κύκλωμα 
ψυκτικού μέσου, βεβαιωθείτε ότι δεν 
υπάρχουν φλόγες και πηγές ανάφλεξης 
στον χώρο. Αερίστε το δωμάτιο.

• Μην αφήσετε ζεστά αντικείμενα να έρθουν 
σε επαφή με τα πλαστικά μέρη της 
συσκευής.

• Μην τοποθετείτε αναψυκτικά στον θάλαμο 
του καταψύκτη. Αυτό θα δημιουργήσει 
πίεση στο κουτάκι.

• Μη φυλάσσετε εύφλεκτα αέρια και υγρά 
στη συσκευή.

• Μην τοποθετείτε εύφλεκτα προϊόντα ή 
στοιχεία που είναι βρεγμένα με εύφλεκτα 
προϊόντα μέσα, κοντά ή πάνω στη 
συσκευή.

• Μην αγγίζετε τον συμπιεστή ή τον 
συμπυκνωτή. Είναι ζεστά

• Μην αφαιρείτε ή αγγίζετε αντικείμενα από 
τον θάλαμο του καταψύκτη αν τα χέρια 
σας είναι βρεγμένα ή νωπά.

• Μην καταψύχετε εκ νέου τρόφιμα που 
έχουν αποψυχθεί.

• Ακολουθείτε τις οδηγίες αποθήκευσης στη 
συσκευασία των κατεψυγμένων τροφίμων.

• Τυλίξτε τα τρόφιμα σε υλικό συσκευασίας 
κατάλληλο για αποθήκευση τροφίμων πριν 
τα τοποθετήσετε στον θάλαμο καταψύκτη.

• Μην αφήνετε τρόφιμα να έρχονται σε 
επαφή με τα εσωτερικά τοιχώματα των 
θαλάμων της συσκευής.

2.4 Εσωτερικός φωτισμός
ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ!

Κίνδυνος ηλεκτροπληξίας.

• Αυτό το προϊόν περιέχει μία ή 
περισσότερες πηγές φωτός ενεργειακής 
απόδοσης κατηγορίας G.

• Σχετικά με τους λαμπτήρες εντός αυτού 
του προϊόντος και τους ανταλλακτικούς 
λαμπτήρες που πωλούνται ξεχωριστά: 
Αυτοί οι λαμπτήρες προορίζονται ώστε να 
αντέχουν σε εξαιρετικά δύσκολες συνθήκες 
σε οικιακές συσκευές, όπως σε 
θερμοκρασίες, δονήσεις, υγρασία ή 
προορίζονται να σηματοδοτούν 
πληροφορίες σχετικά με τη λειτουργική 
κατάσταση της συσκευής. Δεν 
προορίζονται για χρήση σε άλλες 
εφαρμογές και δεν είναι κατάλληλοι για τον 
φωτισμό οικιακών χώρων.
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2.5 Φροντίδα και καθάρισμα
ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ!

Κίνδυνος τραυματισμού ή βλάβης στη συ­
σκευή.

• Πριν από την εκτέλεση εργασίας 
συντήρησης, απενεργοποιήστε τη 
συσκευή και αποσυνδέστε το φις 
τροφοδοσίας από την πρίζα.

• Αυτή η συσκευή περιέχει 
υδρογονάνθρακες στη μονάδα ψύξης. Η 
συντήρηση και η επαναφόρτιση της 
μονάδας πρέπει να πραγματοποιούνται 
μόνο από εξειδικευμένο άτομο.

2.6 Σέρβις
• Για την επισκευή της συσκευής, 

επικοινωνήστε με το Εξουσιοδοτημένο 
Κέντρο Σέρβις. Χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο 
γνήσια ανταλλακτικά.

• Έχετε υπόψη σας ότι αν εκτελεστεί 
επισκευή από εσάς ή από μη 
επαγγελματία τεχνικό, μπορεί να υπάρξουν 
συνέπειες ως προς την ασφάλεια και 
ενδέχεται να ακυρωθεί η εγγύηση.

• Τα ακόλουθα ανταλλακτικά θα είναι 
διαθέσιμα για τουλάχιστον 7 έτη μετά τη 
διακοπή του μοντέλου: θερμοστάτες, 
αισθητήρες θερμοκρασίας, πλακέτες 
κυκλώματος, πηγές φωτισμού, λαβές 
πόρτας, μεντεσέδες πόρτας, δίσκοι και 
καλάθια. Τα λάστιχα πόρτας είναι 

διαθέσιμα για τουλάχιστον 10 έτη αφότου 
διακοπεί η κυκλοφορία του μοντέλου. Η 
διάρκεια μπορεί να είναι μεγαλύτερη στη 
χώρα σας. Για περισσότερες πληροφορίες, 
επισκεφτείτε τον ιστότοπό μας.

• Έχετε υπόψη σας ότι μερικά από αυτά τα 
ανταλλακτικά είναι διαθέσιμα μόνο σε 
επαγγελματίες τεχνικούς και ότι δεν είναι 
όλα τα ανταλλακτικά κατάλληλα για όλα τα 
μοντέλα.

2.7 Απόρριψη
ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ!

Κίνδυνος τραυματισμού ή ασφυξίας.

• Αποσυνδέστε τη συσκευή από την 
τροφοδοσία ρεύματος.

• Κόψτε το καλώδιο τροφοδοσίας και 
απορρίψτε το.

• Αφαιρέστε την πόρτα για να αποτραπεί ο 
εγκλεισμός παιδιών ή ζώων μέσα στη 
συσκευή.

• Το κύκλωμα ψυκτικού υγρού και τα 
μονωτικά υλικά αυτής της συσκευής είναι 
φιλικά προς το όζον.

• Ο αφρός μόνωσης περιέχει εύφλεκτο 
αέριο. Επικοινωνήστε με τις δημοτικές 
αρχές για πληροφορίες σχετικά με τη 
σωστή απόρριψη της συσκευής.

• Μην προκαλείτε ζημιά στο τμήμα της 
ψυκτικής μονάδας που βρίσκεται κοντά 
στον εναλλάκτη θερμότητας.

3. ΠΊΝΑΚΑΣ ΕΛΈΓΧΟΥ

1 2

5 4

3

1 Ενδείξεις θερμοκρασίας 
2 Ένδειξη συναγερμού 

Πιέστε οποιοδήποτε κουμπί για να 
απενεργοποιήσετε τόσο τον ηχητικό όσο 
και τον οπτικό συναγερμό.

3 FastFreeze ένδειξη
4 FastFreeze κουμπί 

Πιέστε για ενεργοποίηση/
απενεργοποίηση.

5 Κουμπί ρύθμισης θερμοκρασίας/ 
κουμπί ΟΝ/OFF 
Πιέστε για να ρυθμίσετε τη θερμοκρασία 
(2°C- 8°C· συνιστώμενη 4°C).

3.1 Ενεργοποίηση/
Απενεργοποίηση
Ενεργοποίηση: Συνδέστε το φις τροφοδο­
σίας στην πρίζα. Αν όλες οι ενδείξεις LED εί­
ναι σβηστές, πιέστε το κουμπί του ρυθμιστή 
θερμοκρασίας.
Απενεργοποίηση: Πιέστε το κουμπί ρύθμι­
σης θερμοκρασίας για 3 δευτ μέχρι να σβή­
σουν όλες οι ενδείξεις.

3.2 λειτουργία FastFreeze
Χρησιμοποιήστε το FastFreeze για γρήγορη 
κατάψυξη στην κατάψυξη.
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Ενεργοποιήστε τη λειτουργία τουλάχιστον24 
ώ πριν τοποθετήσετε τα τρόφιμα. Η λειτουρ­
γία σταματά μετά από μέγιστο διάστημα 52 ώ.

3.3 Συναγερμοί
 Οι τύποι συναγερμών διαφέρουν ανάλο­

γα με το μοντέλο.

Πιέστε οποιοδήποτε κουμπί για να απενεργο­
ποιήσετε τόσο τον ηχητικό όσο και τον οπτικό 
συναγερμό.
Ειδοποίηση υψηλής θερμοκρασίας
Όταν η θερμοκρασία στον καταψύκτη είναι 
πολύ υψηλή, η ένδειξη συναγερμού αναβο­

σβήνει και ο ήχος είναι ενεργός μέχρι να απο­
κατασταθούν οι κατάλληλες συνθήκες. Ο ήχος 
απενεργοποιείται αυτόματα μετά από 1 ώ.
Συναγερμός ανοιχτής πόρτας
Όταν η πόρτα του ψυγείου παραμένει ανοιχτή 
για 5 λεπ, η ένδειξη συναγερμού αρχίζει να 
αναβοσβήνει και ο ήχος ενεργοποιείται. Κλεί­
στε την πόρτα για να λήξει ο συναγερμός.
Διακοπή ρεύματος
Όταν η θερμοκρασία στην συσκευή αυξάνεται 
λόγω παρατεταμένης διακοπής ρεύματος, η 
ένδειξη συναγερμού αρχίζει να αναβοσβήνει 
και ο ήχος είναι ενεργός.

4. ΚΑΘΗΜΕΡΙΝΉ ΧΡΉΣΗ

 Ο εξοπλισμός διαφέρει ανάλογα με το 
μοντέλο.

4.1 Τοποθέτηση των ραφιών

1

2

Ευέλικτο ράφι: το μπροστινό μισό μέρος του 
ραφιού μπορεί να τοποθετηθεί κάτω από το 
δεύτερο μισό. Βγάλτε προσεκτικά το μπροστι­
νό μισό και σύρετέ το στην κάτω ράγα.

4.2 Έλεγχος υγρασίας
Διαχειριστείτε τον έλεγχο της υγρασίας χρησι­
μοποιώντας μια συσκευή στο γυάλινο ράφι 
του συρταριού λαχανικών:
• Κλειστές σχισμές: χαμηλές ποσότητες 

φρούτων και λαχανικών.
• Ανοιχτές σχισμές: μεγαλύτερες ποσότητες 

φρούτων και λαχανικών.

 Μην τοποθετείτε τρόφιμα στη συσκευή 
ελέγχου υγρασίας.

4.3 Ένδειξη θερμοκρασίας
Εάν εμφανίζεται η ένδειξη OK (A), τοποθετή­
στε φρέσκα τρόφιμα στην περιοχή που υπο­
δεικνύεται από το σύμβολο. Εάν όχι (B), περι­
μένετε τουλάχιστον 12 ώ και ελέγξτε ξανά. Αν 
εξακολουθεί να μην εμφανίζεται η ένδειξη OK 
(B), ορίστε χαμηλότερη θερμοκρασία.

OK OKA B

5. ΥΠΟΔΕΊΞΕΙΣ ΚΑΙ ΣΥΜΒΟΥΛΈΣ

5.1 Υποδείξεις για εξοικονόμηση 
ενέργειας
• Καταψύκτης: Η αρχική διαμόρφωση 

εξασφαλίζει την πιο αποδοτική χρήση 
ενέργειας.

• Ψυγείο: Η διαμόρφωση με τα συρτάρια στο 
κάτω μέρος της συσκευής και τα ράφια 
ομοιόμορφα κατανεμημένα εξασφαλίζουν 
την πιο αποδοτική χρήση της ενέργειας. Η 
θέση των κάδων πόρτας δεν επηρεάζει την 
κατανάλωση ενέργειας.
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• Μην ανοίγετε την πόρτα συχνά και μην την 
αφήνετε ανοιχτή για περισσότερο από ό,τι 
είναι απαραίτητο.

• Καταψύκτης: Όσο χαμηλότερη είναι η 
ρύθμιση θερμοκρασίας, τόσο υψηλότερη 
θα είναι η κατανάλωση ενέργειας.

• Ψυγείο: Μην το ρυθμίζετε σε πολύ υψηλή 
θερμοκρασία, εκτός αν αυτό είναι 
απαραίτητο λόγω των χαρακτηριστικών 
των τροφίμων.

• Αν η θερμοκρασία περιβάλλοντος είναι 
υψηλή, ο ρυθμιστής θερμοκρασίας έχει 
οριστεί σε χαμηλή θερμοκρασία και η 
συσκευή είναι πλήρως φορτωμένη, ο 
συμπιεστής ίσως λειτουργεί συνεχώς, 
προκαλώντας τη δημιουργία πάγου στον 
εξατμιστήρα. Σε αυτή την περίπτωση, 
θέστε τον ρυθμιστή θερμοκρασίας σε 
υψηλότερη θερμοκρασία ώστε να είναι 
δυνατή η αυτόματη απόψυξη.

• Μην καλύπτετε τις γρίλιες ή τις οπές 
εξαερισμού.

• Βεβαιωθείτε ότι τα τρόφιμα εντός της 
συσκευής επιτρέπουν την κυκλοφορία 
αέρα από τις οπές στο πίσω εσωτερικό 
μέρος της συσκευής.

5.2 Συμβουλές κατάψυξης
• Τυλίξτε το τρόφιμο σε οποιοδήποτε υλικό 

κατάλληλο για επαφή με τρόφιμα πριν το 
τοποθετήσετε στον καταψύκτη.

• Μην καταψύχετε μπουκάλια ή κουτάκια με 
υγρά, ιδίως ροφήματα που περιέχουν 
διοξείδιο του άνθρακα, καθώς ενδέχεται να 
εκραγούν κατά την κατάψυξη.

• Μην τοποθετείτε ζεστά φαγητά στον 
θάλαμο του καταψύκτη.

• Μην τοποθετείτε φρέσκα μη κατεψυγμένα 
τρόφιμα απευθείας δίπλα σε ήδη 
κατεψυγμένα τρόφιμα.

• Μην καταναλώνετε παγάκια, παγωμένα 
επιδόρπια ή γρανίτες αμέσως μετά την 
αφαίρεσή τους από τον καταψύκτη, για να 
αποφύγετε κρυοπαγήματα.

• Μην καταψύχετε πάλι αποψυγμένα 
φαγητά.

5.3 Υποδείξεις για αποθήκευση 
κατεψυγμένων τροφίμων
• Ο θάλαμος του καταψύκτη φέρει το 

σύμβολο .
• Μια καλή ρύθμιση θερμοκρασίας που 

διασφαλίζει τη διατήρηση των 
κατεψυγμένων τροφίμων είναι μια 
θερμοκρασία χαμηλότερη ή ίση με -18°C.

• Μια υψηλότερη ρύθμιση θερμοκρασίας 
εντός της συσκευής μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε 
μικρότερη διάρκεια ζωής των τροφίμων.

• Ολόκληρος ο θάλαμος καταψύκτη είναι 
κατάλληλος για την αποθήκευση 
κατεψυγμένων τροφίμων.

• Αφήστε αρκετό χώρο γύρω από τα 
τρόφιμα ώστε να κυκλοφορεί ελεύθερα ο 
αέρας.

5.4 Διάρκεια ζωής τροφίμων για τον 
θάλαμο καταψύκτη 
Table title

Τύπος φαγητού
Διάρκεια 
ζωής (μή­
νες)

Ψωμί 3

Φρούτα (εκτός εσπεριδοειδών) 6 - 12

Λαχανικά 8 - 10

Περισσεύματα φαγητού χωρίς 
κρέας 1 - 2

Γαλακτοκομικά:
Βούτυρο 6 - 9

Μαλακό τυρί (π.χ. μοτσαρέλα) 3 - 4

Σκληρό τυρί (π.χ. παρμεζάνα, τσέ­
νταρ) 6

Θαλασσινά:
Λιπαρά ψάρια (π.χ. σολομός, 
σκουμπρί) 2 - 3

Ψαριά χωρίς λίπος (π.χ. μπακα­
λιάρος, γλώσσα) 4 - 6

Γαρίδες 12

Καθαρισμένα οστρακοειδή και μύ­
δια 3 - 4

Μαγειρεμένα ψάρια 1 - 2

Κρέας:
Πουλερικά 9 - 12

Βοδινό 6 - 12

Χοιρινό 4 - 6

Αρνί 6 - 9

Λουκάνικο 1 - 2

Χοιρομέρι 1 - 2

Περισσεύματα φαγητού με κρέας 2 - 3
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5.5 Συμβουλές για την ψύξη των 
τροφίμων

 Ο θάλαμος φρέσκων τροφίμων (στην πι­
νακίδα τεχνικών χαρακτηριστικών) φέρει 
την ένδειξη  .

• Μια καλή ρύθμιση θερμοκρασίας που 
διασφαλίζει τη διατήρηση των φρέσκων 
τροφίμων είναι μια θερμοκρασία 
χαμηλότερη ή ίση με +4°C.

• Χρησιμοποιείτε πάντα κλειστά δοχεία για 
τα υγρά και για τα τρόφιμα ώστε να 
αποφύγετε γεύσεις ή οσμές στον θάλαμο.

• Για να αποφύγετε την ανάμιξη οσμών 
μεταξύ μαγειρεμένων και ωμών τροφίμων, 
καλύπτετε τα μαγειρεμένα τρόφιμα και 
χωρίζετέ τα από τα ωμά.

• Τυλίξτε και τοποθετήστε το κρέας στο 
γυάλινο ράφι πάνω από το συρτάρι 
λαχανικών.

• Αποψύξτε τα τρόφιμα στο εσωτερικό του 
ψυγείου.

• Μην τοποθετείτε ζεστά φαγητά εντός της 
συσκευής.

• Καθαρίστε τα φρούτα και τα λαχανικά και 
τοποθετήστε τα σε ένα ειδικό συρτάρι 
(συρτάρι λαχανικών).

• Μη φυλάσσετε εξωτικά φρούτα στο 
ψυγείο.

• Μη φυλάσσετε λαχανικά όπως ντομάτες, 
πατάτες, κρεμμύδια και σκόρδο στο 
ψυγείο.

• Κλείστε τα μπουκάλια πριν τα 
τοποθετήσετε στο ψυγείο.

6. ΦΡΟΝΤΊΔΑ ΚΑΙ ΚΑΘΆΡΙΣΜΑ

6.1 Καθαρισμός του εσωτερικού
Πριν από την πρώτη χρήση, καθαρίστε το 
εσωτερικό και όλα τα εξαρτήματα με χλιαρό 
νερό και ουδέτερο σαπούνι και, στη συνέχεια, 
στεγνώστε. Καθαρίζετε τακτικά τον εξοπλισμό 
και τα λάστιχα της πόρτας.
Καθαρίστε τον πίνακα χειρισμού με νωπό πα­
νί και στεγνώστε τον με ένα μαλακό πανί. Μη 
χρησιμοποιείτε απορρυπαντικά.
Καθαρίζετε τακτικά την οπή αποστράγγισης 
νερού απόψυξης, που βρίσκεται στο πίσω μέ­
ρος του θαλάμου ψυγείου, χρησιμοποιώντας 
το εργαλείο καθαρισμού σωλήνα.

 Μην πλένετε τα εξαρτήματα και τα μέρη 
της συσκευής σε πλυντήριο πιάτων.

6.2 Απόψυξη της συσκευής
Ψυγείο:
Η απόψυξη του θαλάμου του ψυγείου είναι 
αυτόματη.
Καταψύκτης:
Ο θάλαμος του καταψύκτη δεν περιέχει πάγο.

7. ΑΝΤΙΜΕΤΏΠΙΣΗ ΠΡΟΒΛΗΜΆΤΩΝ
Η συσκευή δεν λειτουργεί.
• Συνδέστε το φις τροφοδοσίας στην πρίζα 

σωστά.
• Ενεργοποιήστε τη συσκευή.
• Βεβαιωθείτε ότι υπάρχει τάση στην πρίζα 

δικτύου. Επικοινωνήστε με έναν επαγγελ­
ματία ηλεκτρολόγο.

Η συσκευή κάνει θόρυβο.
Ελέγξτε εάν η συσκευή υποστηρίζεται σωστά.
Είναι ενεργοποιημένος ένας ηχητικός ή 
οπτικός συναγερμός.
Κλείστε την πόρτα ή πιέστε οποιοδήποτε κου­
μπί, για να απενεργοποιήσετε τον ακουστικό 
συναγερμό.

Ο συμπιεστής λειτουργεί συνεχώς.
• Ρυθμίστε τη θερμοκρασία.
• Περιμένετε να σταθεροποιηθεί η θερμο­

κρασία.
• Αφήστε τα τρόφιμα να κρυώσουν σε θερ­

μοκρασία δωματίου πριν τα αποθηκεύσετε.
• Κλείστε σωστά την πόρτα.
Η πόρτα δεν είναι σωστά 
ευθυγραμμισμένη ή παρεμβαίνει στη 
γρίλια εξαερισμού.
Ανατρέξτε στις οδηγίες εγκατάστασης.
Η πόρτα δεν ανοίγει εύκολα.
Περιμένετε μερικά δευτερόλεπτα από το κλεί­
σιμο της πόρτας και ανοίξτε την πάλι.
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Υπάρχει υπερβολικά πολύς πάγος.
• Κλείστε σωστά την πόρτα.
• Καθαρίστε ή αντικαταστήστε το λάστιχο.
• Τυλίξτε σωστά τα τρόφιμα.
• Ρυθμίστε τη θερμοκρασία.
Τρέχει νερό στην πίσω πλάκα του 
ψυγείου.
Αυτό είναι μέρος της διαδικασίας απόψυξης.
Υπάρχει πολύ συμπυκνωμένο νερό στο 
εσωτερικό του ψυγείου.
• Ανοίγετε την πόρτα μόνο όταν είναι απα­

ραίτητο και κλείνετέ την σωστά.
• Ρυθμίστε υψηλότερη θερμοκρασία στο ψυ­

γείο (περίπου 6-7°C) το καλοκαίρι και το 
φθινόπωρο.

Τρέχει νερό μέσα στο ψυγείο.
• Βεβαιωθείτε ότι τα τρόφιμα δεν ακουμπούν 

στην πλάτη του ψυγείου.

• Καθαρίστε την έξοδο νερού.
Τρέχει νερό στο δάπεδο.
Προσαρτήστε την έξοδο του νερού τήξης στον 
δίσκο εξάτμισης.
Δεν μπορεί να οριστεί θερμοκρασία.
Απενεργοποιήστε τη λειτουργίαFastFreeze .
Οι λυχνίες LED της ρύθμισης 
θερμοκρασίας αναβοσβήνουν 
ταυτόχρονα.
Το σύστημα ψύξης διατηρεί τα τρόφιμα κρύα. 
Η ρύθμιση θερμοκρασίας είναι απενεργοποιη­
μένη. Εάν το πρόβλημα παραμένει, επικοινω­
νήστε με το Εξουσιοδοτημένο Κέντρο Σέρβις.
Ο λαμπτήρας δεν λειτουργεί ή τα λάστιχα 
της πόρτας είναι φθαρμένα.
Επικοινωνήστε με το Εξουσιοδοτημένο Κέν­
τρο Σέρβις

8. ΤΕΧΝΙΚΆ ΣΤΟΙΧΕΊΑ
Τα τεχνικά στοιχεία αναγράφονται στην ετικέ­
τα κατανάλωσης ενέργειας και στην πινακίδα 
τεχνικών χαρακτηριστικών της συσκευής, η 
οποία μπορεί να βρίσκεται επάνω ή μέσα στη 
συσκευή.
Μόνο για την Ελβετία
Τάση: 220-240 V
Συχνότητα: 50 Hz
Μόνο για την ΕΕ
Ο κωδικός QR στην ετικέτα κατανάλωσης 
ενέργειας που παρέχεται με τη συσκευή πα­
ρέχει έναν διαδικτυακό σύνδεσμο με πληρο­
φορίες σχετικές με την απόδοση της συ­
σκευής στη βάση δεδομένων EPREL της ΕΕ. 
Κρατήστε την ετικέτα κατανάλωσης ενέργειας 
μαζί με το εγχειρίδιο χρήστη και όλα τα άλλα 
έγγραφα που παρέχονται με τη συσκευή. 

Μπορείτε επίσης να βρείτε τις ίδιες πληροφο­
ρίες στο EPREL, χρησιμοποιώντας τον σύν­
δεσμο https://eprel.ec.europa.eu και το όνομα 
μοντέλου και τον κωδικό προϊόντος που θα 
βρείτε στην πινακίδα τεχνικών χαρακτηριστι­
κών της συσκευής. Ανατρέξτε στον σύνδεσμο 
www.theenergylabel.eu για λεπτομέρειες σχε­
τικά με την ετικέτα κατανάλωσης ενέργειας.
Μόνο για το Η.Β.
Ο κωδικός QR στην ετικέτα κατανάλωσης 
ενέργειας που παρέχεται με τη συσκευή πα­
ρέχει έναν διαδικτυακό σύνδεσμο με πληρο­
φορίες σχετικές με την απόδοση της συ­
σκευής. Κρατήστε την ετικέτα κατανάλωσης 
ενέργειας μαζί με το εγχειρίδιο χρήστη και όλα 
τα άλλα έγγραφα που παρέχονται με τη συ­
σκευή.

9. ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΊΕΣ ΓΙΑ ΙΔΡΎΜΑΤΑ ΔΟΚΙΜΏΝ
Country-specific directivesΗ εγκατάσταση και η προετοιμασία της συ­
σκευής για οποιαδήποτε επαλήθευση 
EcoDesign πρέπει να συμμορφώνονται με:

.

Ηνωμένο Βασίλειο BS EN 62552

ΕΕ, Ελβετία, Ισραήλ EN 62552

Αυστραλία IEC 62552

.

Νότια Αφρική SANS 62552

UAE UAE.S 5010-3:2022

GCC SASO-2892_2018

Οι απαιτήσεις αερισμού, οι διαστάσεις της 
εσοχής και οι ελάχιστες αποστάσεις στο πίσω 
μέρος πρέπει να είναι όπως αναφέρονται σε 
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αυτό το Εγχειρίδιο Χρήστη στο κεφάλαιο 
«Εγκατάσταση». Επικοινωνήστε με τον κατα­
σκευαστή για οποιεσδήποτε περαιτέρω πλη­

ροφορίες, συμπεριλαμβανομένων των σχε­
δίων φόρτωσης.

10. ΠΕΡΙΒΑΛΛΟΝΤΙΚΆ ΘΈΜΑΤΑ

Ανακυκλώστε τα υλικά με το σύμβολο . Το­
ποθετήστε τα υλικά της συσκευασίας στους 
κατάλληλους κάδους ανακύκλωσης. Συμβάλε­
τε στην προστασία του περιβάλλοντος και της 
ανθρώπινης υγείας μέσω της ανακύκλωσης 
αποβλήτων ηλεκτρικών και ηλεκτρονικών συ­

σκευών. Μην απορρίπτετε συσκευές που φέ­
ρουν σήμανση με το σύμβολο  μαζί με τα 
οικιακά απορρίματα. Επιστρέψτε το προϊόν 
στην τοπική εγκατάσταση ανακύκλωσης ή 
επικοινωνήστε με την αρμόδια δημοτική υπη­
ρεσία.
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1.  BIZTONSÁGI INFORMÁCIÓK
A készülék üzembe helyezé­
se és használata előtt gondo­
san olvassa el a mellékelt út­
mutatót. A gyártó nem vállal 
felelősséget a helytelen be­
szerelés vagy használat miatt 
keletkezett sérülésekért és 
károkért. Az útmutatót tartsa 
biztonságos és elérhető he­
lyen, hogy szükség esetén 
mindig a rendelkezésére áll­
jon.
1.1 Gyermekek és 
kiszolgáltatott személyek 
biztonsága
• Ezt a készüléket 8 év feletti 

gyermekek, csökkent fizi­
kai, érzékelési vagy szel­
lemi képességekkel rendel­
kező felnőttek, illetve meg­
felelő tudással vagy gya­
korlattal nem rendelkező 
személyek csak felügyelet 
mellett, vagy abban az 
esetben használhatják, ha 
megfelelő oktatást kaptak a 

készülék biztonságos hasz­
nálatára, és megértik az 
esetleges veszélyeket. A 3 
és 8 év közötti gyermekek, 
valamint a nagyon kiterjedt 
és összetett fogyatékos­
sággal élő személyek be- 
és kirakodhatják a készülé­
ket, feltéve, hogy megfelelő 
eligazításban részesültek. 3 
évesnél fiatalabb gyermek­
ek kizárólag folyamatos fel­
ügyelet mellett tartózkod­
hatnak a készülék közelé­
ben.

• Gondoskodni kell a gyer­
mekek felügyeletéről, hogy 
ne játsszanak a készülék­
kel.

• Gyermekek felügyelet nél­
kül nem végezhetnek tisztí­
tási vagy karbantartási te­
vékenységet a készüléken.

• Minden csomagolóanyagot 
tartson távol a gyermekek­
től, és megfelelően ártal­
matlanítsa.
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1.2 Általános biztonság
• Ez a készülék kizárólag 

élelmiszerek és italok táro­
lására szolgál.

• Ezt a készüléket háztartási 
célú, beltérben történő 
használatra tervezték.

• Ez a készülék használható 
irodákban, szállodai ven­
dégszobákban, panziók­
ban, vendégházakban és 
más hasonló szálláshelye­
ken, ahol a használat nem 
haladja meg a háztartási 
használat (átlagos) szintjét.

• Az élelmiszer szennyező­
désének elkerülésére tartsa 
be az alábbi utasításokat:
– ne hagyja nyitva az ajtót 

hosszabb időn át:
– rendszeresen tisztítsa az 

olyan felületeket, melyek 
élelmiszerrel érintkez­
hetnek, valamint a hoz­
záférhető lefolyórend­
szereket;

– a nyers húst és halat 
megfelelő edényekben 
tárolja a hűtőszekrény­
ben, hogy ne érjenek 
hozzá, illetve ne csöpög­
jenek más élelmiszerre.

• FIGYELEM: A készülékhá­
zon vagy a beépített szer­
kezeten lévő szellőzőnyílá­

sokat tartsa akadálymente­
sen.

• FIGYELEM: Ne használjon 
mechanikai vagy bármilyen 
egyéb eszközt a leolvasztá­
si folyamat felgyorsítására, 
a gyártó által ajánlottakon 
kívül.

• FIGYELEM: Ügyeljen arra, 
hogy ne sérüljön meg a ké­
szülék hűtőköre.

• FIGYELEM: Kizárólag a 
gyártó által ajánlott típusú 
elektromos berendezéseket 
használjon a készülék étel­
tároló rekeszeiben.

• A készülék tisztításához ne 
használjon vízsugarat vagy 
gőztisztítót.

• Tisztítsa meg a készüléket 
egy puha, nedves kendő­
vel. Csak semleges tisztító­
szert használjon. Ne hasz­
náljon súrolószert, súroló­
szivacsot, oldószert vagy 
fém tárgyat.

• Amikor a készülék hosszú 
ideig üresen áll, kapcsolja 
ki, olvassza le, tisztítsa ki, 
szárítsa meg, és hagyja 
nyitva az ajtaját, hogy elke­
rülje a penész megjelené­
sét a készülék belsejében.

• Tilos robbanásveszélyes 
termékeket és anyagokat 
(pl.: gyulladásveszélyes 
hajtógázzal töltött aeroszo­
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los flakonokat) tárolni a ké­
szülékben.

• Ha a hálózati kábel megsé­
rül, azt a gyártónak vagy a 
hivatalos márkaszerviznek 

vagy más hasonlóan kép­
zett személynek kell kicse­
rélnie az elektromos ve­
szélyhelyzet elkerülésének 
érdekében.

2. BIZTONSÁGI UTASÍTÁSOK

2.1 Üzembe helyezés
FIGYELMEZTETÉS!

A készüléket csak képesített személy he­
lyezheti üzembe.

• Távolítsa el az összes csomagolóanyagot.
• Ne helyezzen üzembe, és ne is 

használjon sérült készüléket.
• Biztonsági okokból ne használja a 

készüléket a bútorba való beépítés előtt.
• Kövesse a készülék üzembe helyezésére 

és az ajtó megfordítására vonatkozó, a 
weboldalunkon olvasható külön műveleti 
utasításokat.

• A készülék nehéz, ezért legyen 
körültekintő a mozgatásakor. Mindig 
használjon munkavédelmi kesztyűt és zárt 
lábbelit.

• Gondoskodjon arról, hogy a levegő 
szabadon tudjon keringeni a készülék 
körül.

• Az első üzembe helyezéskor vagy az ajtó 
nyitási irányának megfordítása után , 
várjon legalább 4 órát, mielőtt 
csatlakoztatja a készüléket a 
tápellátásthoz. Ez azért szükséges, hogy 
az olaj visszafolyhasson a 
kompresszorba.

• A készüléken elvégzendő bármilyen 
művelet végrehajtása (pl. az ajtó nyitási 
irányának megfordítása) előtt húzza ki a 
hálózati vezetéket a hálózati aljzatból.

• Ne telepítse a készüléket radiátorok, 
tűzhelyek, sütők vagy főzőlapok közelébe, 
hacsak a telepítési útmutató másként nem 
rendelkezik.

• Ne tegye ki a készüléket esőnek.
• Ne helyezze üzembe a készüléket 

közvetlen napsugárzásnak kitett helyen.
• A készüléket nem szabad túl párás vagy 

túl hideg környezetben üzemeltetni.
• Mozgatáskor a készüléket elöl a peremnél 

fogva emelje fel, ellenkező esetben 
megkarcolhatja a padlót.

• A készülék ajtajának megfordítása közben 
védje a padlót a karcolásoktól.

• A készülék egy csomag szárítószert 
tartalmaz. Ez nem játékszer. Ez nem 
élelmiszer. Kérjük, hogy haladéktalanul 
dobja ki.

2.2 Elektromos csatlakozás
FIGYELMEZTETÉS!

Tűz- és áramütésveszély.

FIGYELMEZTETÉS!
A készülék elhelyezésekor ügyeljen arra, 
hogy a hálózati kábel ne csípődjön be és 
ne sérüljön meg.

FIGYELMEZTETÉS!
Ne használjon többdugós adaptert és 
hosszabbító kábelt.

VIGYÁZAT!
A készülék üzembe helyezéséhez szük­
séges elektromos munkákat szakképzett 
villanyszerelőnek kell elvégeznie.

• Ellenőrizze, hogy az adattáblán szereplő 
adatok megfelelnek-e a helyi elektromos 
hálózati feszültség paramétereinek.

• A készüléket földelni kell.
• Mindig használjon megfelelően felszerelt 

ütésálló aljzatot.
• Ha a háztartási hálózati aljzat nincs 

földelve, csatlakoztassa a készüléket a 
hatályos előírásoknak megfelelően külön 
földelésre, és kérjen tanácsot szakképzett 
villanyszerelőtől.

• Ügyeljen az elektromos alkatrészek (pl. 
hálózati dugasz, hálózati kábel, 
kompresszor) épségére. Ha az elektromos 
alkatrészek cserére szorulnak, forduljon a 
hivatalos márkaszervizhez vagy 
villanyszerelőhöz.
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• A hálózati kábelnek a hálózati dugasz 
szintje alatt kell elhelyezkednie.

• Csak a telepítés befejezése után 
csatlakoztassa a hálózati csatlakozódugót 
a hálózati csatlakozóaljzatba. Ügyeljen 
arra, hogy a hálózati csatlakozódugó 
üzembe helyezés után is könnyen 
elérhető legyen.

• A hálózati kábel meghúzásával ne 
válassza le a készüléket. Ehhez a 
csatlakozódugót fogja meg.

• Ez a készülék 13 amperes hálózati 
csatlakozódugóval van felszerelve. Ha 
szükséges a hálózati csatlakozó 
biztosítékának cseréje, csak 13 A ASTA 
(BS 1362) biztosítékot használjon (csak az 
Egyesült Királyságban és Írországban).

2.3 Használat
FIGYELMEZTETÉS!

Sérülés-, égés-, áramütés- és tűzveszély.

 A készülék gyúlékony gázt, izobutánt 
(R600a), magas fokú környezeti kompatibili­
tással rendelkező földgázt tartalmaz. Ügyel­
jen arra, hogy ne sértse meg a hűtőkör izobu­
tánt tartalmazó alkatrészeit.
• Ne változtassa meg a készülék műszaki 

jellemzőit.
• A beépített termék szabadon álló 

termékként történő használata szigorúan 
tilos.

• A készüléket 10°C és 43°C közötti 
környezeti hőmérsékleten való 
használatra tervezték. A rendeltetésszerű 
működés kizárólag az előírt hőmérséklet-
tartományon belül biztosítható.

• Ne helyezzen más elektromos készüléket 
(például fagylaltkészítő gépet) a 
készülékbe, hacsak ezt a gyártó 
kifejezetten nem javasolja.

• Amennyiben a hűtőkör megsérül, 
tartózkodjon mindennemű nyílt láng és 
gyújtószikra használatától. Szellőztesse ki 
a helyiséget.

• Ügyeljen arra, hogy forró tárggyal ne érjen 
a készülék műanyag részeihez.

• Ne helyezzen üdítőitalt a 
fagyasztórekeszbe. A fagyás ugyanis 
nyomást fejt ki az italtároló edényre.

• Ne tároljon gyúlékony gázt vagy 
folyadékot a készülékben.

• Ne tegyen gyúlékony anyagot vagy 
gyúlékony anyaggal szennyezett tárgyat a 
készülékbe, annak közelébe, illetve annak 
tetejére.

• Ne érintse meg a készülék kompresszorát 
és kondenzátorát. Ezek forrók.

• Nedves/vizes kézzel ne vegyen ki 
semmilyen ételt a fagyasztóból, és ne is 
érintse meg azokat.

• Az egyszer már kiolvasztott ételt ne 
fagyassza vissza.

• Kövesse a fagyasztott étel csomagolásán 
található tárolási útmutatásokat.

• A fagyasztórekeszbe helyezés előtt 
csomagolja be az élelmiszert a többi 
élelmiszerrel való érintkezés 
megakadályozásához.

• Ne hagyja, hogy az étel érintkezzen a 
készülék rekeszeinek belső falaival.

2.4 Belső világítás
FIGYELMEZTETÉS!

Vigyázat! Áramütés-veszély!

• Ez a termék G energiahatékonysági 
osztályú fényforrás(oka)t tartalmaz.

• A termékben található izzó(k)ra és a külön 
kapható pótizzókra vonatkozó tudnivalók: 
Ezek az izzók arra készültek, hogy 
megfeleljenek a háztartási készülékekben 
fennálló szélsőséges fizikai feltételeknek, 
mint például hőmérséklet, rezgés, magas 
páratartalom, illetve arra használatosak, 
hogy jelezzék a készülék működési 
állapotát. Nem alkalmasak egyéb 
felhasználásra, valamint helyiségek 
megvilágítására.

2.5 Ápolás és tisztítás
FIGYELMEZTETÉS!

Személyi sérülés vagy a készülék károso­
dásának veszélye áll fenn!

• Karbantartás előtt kapcsolja ki a 
készüléket, és húzza ki a hálózati 
csatlakozódugót a csatlakozóaljzatból.

• A készülék hűtőegységében 
szénhidrogének vannak jelen. Az 
elektromos üzembe helyezést és a 
készülék hűtőközeggel való feltöltését 
csak szakképzett személy végezheti el.

2.6 Szolgáltatások
• A készülék javítását bízza a 

márkaszervizre. Mindig eredeti 
cserealkatrészeket használjon.

• Kérjük, ne feledje, hogy a házilagos vagy 
nem szakértő által végzett javítás 
biztonsági következményekkel járhat, és 
érvénytelenítheti a jótállást.
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• Az alábbi pótalkatrészek legalább 7 évig 
lesznek elérhetők a modell gyártásának 
megszűnése után: termosztátok, 
hőmérséklet-érzékelők, nyomtatott 
áramköri lapok, fényforrások, 
ajtófogantyúk, ajtózsanérok, tálcák és 
kosarak. Az ajtótömítések legalább 10 
évig lesznek elérhetők a modell 
gyártásának megszűnése után. Az 
időtartam elképzelhető, hogy hosszabb az 
Ön országában. További információkért, 
kérjük, látogasson el a weboldalunkra.

• Kérjük, ne feledje, hogy ezen 
cserealkatrészek némelyikét kizárólag 
szakértő szerelő szerezheti be, és nem 
mindegyik alkatrész társítható minden 
modellhez.

2.7 Ártalmatlanítás
FIGYELMEZTETÉS!

Sérülés- vagy fulladásveszély áll fenn.

• Bontsa a készülék hálózati csatlakozását.
• Vágja le a hálózati tápkábelt, és helyezze 

a hulladékba.
• Szerelje le az ajtót, hogy megakadályozza 

a gyermekek és háziállatok készülékben 
rekedését.

• A készülék hűtőköre és szigetelése 
ózonbarát anyagokat tartalmaz.

• A szigetelőhab gyúlékony gázt tartalmaz. 
A készülék megfelelő ártalmatlanítására 
vonatkozó tájékoztatásért lépjen 
kapcsolatba a helyi hatóságokkal.

• Ügyeljen arra, hogy ne sérüljön meg a 
hűtőegység azon része, mely a hőcserélő 
közelében található.

3. KEZELŐPANEL

1 2

5 4

3

1 Hőmérséklet-visszajelzők 
2 Riasztás visszajelző 

Az akusztikai és vizuális riasztás 
kikapcsolásához nyomja meg bármelyik 
gombot.

3 FastFreeze visszajelző
4 FastFreeze gomb 

Nyomja meg a be- és kikapcsoláshoz.
5 Hőmérséklet szabályozó gomb/ 

Be/ki gomb 
Nyomja meg a hőmérséklet beállításához 
(2°C- 8°Cajánlott 4°C).

3.1 Be- és kikapcsolás
Bekapcsolás: Csatlakoztassa a hálózati 
csatlakozót a hálózati aljzathoz. Nyomja meg 
a hőmérséklet-szabályozó gombját, ha a LED 
jelzőfények nem világítanak.

Kikapcsolás: Nyomja meg a hőmérséklet-
szabályozó gombot a 3 mp amíg az összes 
jelzőfény ki nem alszik.

3.2 FastFreeze funkció
Használja a(z) FastFreeze funkciót gyorsfa­
gyasztáshoz a fagyasztóban.
Aktiválja a funkciót legalább 24 ó erejéig, mi­
előtt behelyezné az élelmiszert. A funkció 
max. 52 ó elteltével leáll.

3.3 Riasztások
 A riasztási típusok modellenként elté­

rőek.

Az akusztikai és vizuális riasztás kikapcsolá­
sához nyomja meg bármelyik gombot.
Magas hőmérséklet riasztás
Ha a fagyasztó hőmérséklete túl magas, a 
riasztás jelzőfény villog, és hangjelzés hallha­
tó, amíg a megfelelő körülmények helyre nem 
állnak. A hangjelzés 1 ó elteltével automatiku­
san kikapcsol.
Ajtó nyitva riasztás
Ha a hűtő ajtaja nyitva van 5 perc erejéig, a 
riasztásjelző villogni kezd, és a hang bekap­
csol. Csukja be az ajtót a riasztás leállításá­
hoz.
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Áramszünet
Amikor a készülék hőmérséklete megemelke­
dik az elhúzódó áramszünet miatt, a riasztás­
jelző villogni kezd, és a hang bekapcsol.

4. MINDENNAPI HASZNÁLAT

 A berendezés modellenként változik.

4.1 A polcok elhelyezése

1

2

Hajlékony polc: a polc elülső fele a második 
fele alá helyezhető. Óvatosan vegye ki az 
elülső felét, és csúsztassa be az alsó sínbe.

4.2 Páratartalom-szabályozás
A páratartalom szabályozása a zöldséges fi­
ók üvegpolcán lévő eszköz segítségével:
• Rekeszek zárva: kevés gyümölcs és 

zöldség.
• Rekeszek nyitva: nagyobb mennyiségű 

gyümölcs és zöldség.

 Ne helyezzen élelmiszert a páraszabá­
lyozó eszközre.

4.3 Hőmérséklet-visszajelző
Ha a(z) OK megjelenik (A), helyezze a friss 
élelmiszert a szimbólummal jelzett területre. 
Ha nem (B), várjon legalább 12 ó erejéig, és 
ellenőrizze újra. Ha még mindig nem OK (B), 
állítson be alacsonyabb hőmérsékletet.

OK OKA B

5. TANÁCSOK ÉS TIPPEK

5.1 Energiatakarékossággal 
kapcsolatos ötletek
• Fagyasztó: Az energia leghatékonyabb 

felhasználását az eredeti elhelyezés 
biztosítja.

• Hűtő: A leghatékonyabb 
energiafelhasználás abban az esetben 
érhető el, ha a rekeszek a készülék alsó 
részén találhatók, és a polcok elosztása 
egyenletes. Az ajtóban lévő tárolók 
elhelyezkedése nem befolyásolja az 
energiafogyasztást.

• Ne nyitogassa gyakran az ajtót, illetve ne 
hagyja a szükségesnél tovább nyitva.

• Fagyasztó: Minél alacsonyabb 
hőmérséklet van beállítva, annál 
magasabb az energiafogyasztás.

• Hűtő: Ne állítson be túl magas 
hőmérsékletet, hacsak ez nem szükséges 
az élelmiszer tulajdonságai miatt.

• Ha a környezeti hőmérséklet magas, és a 
hőmérséklet-szabályozó alacsony 
hőmérsékletre van állítva, a készülék 
pedig teljesen meg van töltve, 
előfordulhat, hogy a kompresszor 
folyamatosan üzemel, ami miatt jég vagy 
dér képződik az elpárologtatón. Ebben az 
esetben állítsa a hőmérséklet-szabályozót 
magasabb hőmérsékletre, hogy lehetővé 
tegye az automatikus leolvasztást.

• Ne takarja le a szellőzőrácsokat vagy -
nyílásokat.

• Ügyeljen arra, hogy a készülékben levő 
termékek ne akadályozzák a levegő 
áramlását a készülék belsejének hátsó 
részén levő nyílásokon keresztül.

5.2 Ötletek fagyasztáshoz
• A fagyasztórekeszbe helyezés előtt 

csomagolja be az élelmiszert a többi 
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élelmiszerrel való érintkezés 
megakadályozásához.

• Ne fagyasszon folyadékot tartalmazó 
palackot vagy sörösdobozt, különösen ne 
széndioxidot tartalmazó italt, mivel ezek 
felrobbanhatnak a fagyasztás során.

• Ne tegyen forró ételt a fagyasztórekeszbe.
• Ne helyezzen friss, nem fagyasztott 

élelmiszert közvetlenül a már lefagyasztott 
élelmiszer mellé.

• A jégkockákat, illetve jégkrémeket ne 
fogyassza azonnal a fagyasztóból való 
kivétel után, hogy elkerülje a fagyási 
sérüléseket.

• A felolvasztott élelmiszert ne fagyassza 
vissza.

5.3 Ötletek fagyasztott ételek 
tárolásához
• A fagyasztótér a következő módon van 

jelölve: .
• A fagyasztott élelmiszerek minőségének 

megőrzéséhez -18 °C vagy ennél 
alacsonyabb beállított hőmérséklet 
szükséges.

• Ha ennél magasabb a hőmérséklet a 
készülékben, akkor lerövidülhet az 
eltarthatósági idő.

• A teljes fagyasztótér alkalmas a 
fagyasztott élelmiszerek tárolására.

• Hagyjon elegendő szabad helyet az 
élelmiszer körül, hogy a levegő szabadon 
tudjon áramolni.

5.4 Eltarthatósági idő a 
fagyasztótérben 
Table title

Étel típusa
Eltartható­
sági idő 
(hónap)

Kenyér 3

Gyümölcsök (a citrusfélék kivéte­
lével) 6-12

Zöldségek 8 - 10

Ételmaradék hús nélkül 1-2

Tejtermékek:
Vaj 6 - 9

Lágy sajt (pl. mozzarella) 3-4

Kemény sajt (pl. parmezán, ched­
dar) 6

Tenger gyümölcsei:
Zsíros hal (pl. lazac, makréla) 2 - 3

Étel típusa
Eltartható­
sági idő 
(hónap)

Sovány hal (pl. tőkehal, lepényhal) 4-6

Garnélarák 12

Kagyló és héj nélküli kagyló 3-4

Főtt hal 1-2

Húsok:
Szárnyasok 9-12

Marha 6-12

Sertés 4-6

Bárány 6 - 9

Kolbász 1-2

Sonka 1-2

Ételmaradék hússal 2 - 3

5.5 Ötletek az ételek hűtéséhez
 A friss élelmiszerekhez javasolt hűtőtér 

jele (az adattáblán):  .

• A friss élelmiszerek minőségének 
megőrzéséhez +4 °C vagy ennél 
alacsonyabb beállított hőmérséklet 
szükséges.

• Az italokat és élelmiszereket mindig zárt 
edényekben tárolja, hogy elkerülje a hűtő 
belsejében az ízek és szagok 
keveredését.

• A főtt és a nyers élelmiszerek 
keresztszennyezésének elkerülésére 
takarja le a főtt ételt, és különítse el a 
nyers élelmiszertől.

• A húst csomagolja megfelelő 
csomagolóanyagba, és helyezze a 
zöldséges fiók feletti üveglapra.

• Olvassza le az ételt a hűtőszekrényben.
• Ne tegyen forró ételt a készülékbe.
• Tisztítsa meg a gyümölcsöket és 

zöldségeket, és helyezze az erre a célra 
kijelölt fiókba (zöldségfiók).

• Ne tartson egzotikus gyümölcsöket a 
hűtőszekrényben.

• Az olyan zöldségeket, mint a paradicsom, 
burgonya, hagyma és fokhagyma, ne 
tartsa a hűtőben.

• Zárja be a palackokat, mielőtt a 
hűtőszekrénybe helyezné őket.
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6. ÁPOLÁS ÉS TISZTÍTÁS

6.1 A belső rész tisztítása
Az első használat előtt tisztítsa meg a készü­
lék belsejét és a tartozékokat semleges szap­
panos langyos vízzel, majd szárítsa meg. 
Rendszeresen tisztítsa a készüléket és az aj­
tótömítéseket.
A kezelőpanelt nedves ruhával tisztítsa meg, 
majd puha ruhával szárítsa meg. Ne használ­
jon mosószert.
Rendszeresen tisztítsa meg a hűtőrekesz há­
tulján található olvadékvíz-leeresztő nyílást a 
csőtisztító segítségével.

 A tartozékokat és a készülék alkatrészeit 
ne mossa mosogatógépben.

6.2 A készülék leolvasztása
Hűtő:
A hűtőtér leolvasztását a készülék automati­
kusan végzi.
Fagyasztó:
A fagyasztótér dérmentes.

7. HIBAELHÁRÍTÁS
A készülék nem működik.
• Csatlakoztassa megfelelően a hálózati 

csatlakozót a hálózati aljzathoz.
• Kapcsolja be a készüléket.
• Győződjön meg arról, hogy a hálózati alj­

zatban van feszültség. Forduljon szakkép­
zett villanyszerelőhöz.

A készülék zajos.
Ellenőrizze, hogy a készülék megfelelően 
van-e alátámasztva.
A hangjelzéses vagy vizuális riasztás be 
van kapcsolva.
Csukja be az ajtót, vagy nyomja meg bárme­
lyik gombot a hangjelzés kikapcsolásához.
A kompresszor folyamatosan működik.
• Állítsa be a hőmérsékletet.
• Várja meg, hogy a hőmérséklet stabilizá­

lódjon.
• A behelyezés előtt várja meg, amíg az 

élelmiszerek lehűlnek szobahőmérséklet­
re.

• Csukja be megfelelően az ajtót.
Az ajtó rosszul van beállítva, vagy zavarja 
a szellőzőrácsot.
Lásd az üzembe helyezési utasítást.
Az ajtó nehezen nyitható.
Az ajtó bezárása, majd újbóli kinyitása között 
várjon néhány másodpercet.
Túl sok a fagyás és a jég.
• Csukja be megfelelően az ajtót.

• Tisztítsa meg vagy cserélje ki a tömítést.
• Csomagolja be megfelelően az ételt.
• Állítsa be a hőmérsékletet.
Vízfolyás látható a hűtőszekrény 
hátlapján.
Ez a kiolvasztási folyamat része.
A hűtőszekrény belsejében túl sok 
kondenzvíz jelenik meg.
• Csak szükség esetén nyissa ki az ajtót, és 

csukja be teljesen.
• Nyáron és ősszel állítson be melegebb hő­

mérsékletet a hűtőszekrényben (kb. 
6-7°C).

Víz áramlik a hűtő belsejében.
• Gondoskodjon arról, hogy az élelmiszerek 

ne érjenek hozzá a hátlaphoz.
• Tisztítsa meg a vízkivezetési nyílást.
Víz folyik a padlón.
Csatlakoztassa az olvadékvíz-kimenetet a 
párologtató tárcához.
Nem lehet beállítani a hőmérsékletet.
Kapcsolja ki a(z) FastFreeze funkciót.
A hőmérséklet-beállítás LED-jei egyszerre 
villognak.
A hűtőrendszer hidegen tartja az ételt. A hő­
mérséklet-szabályozás le van tiltva. Ha a 
probléma továbbra is fennáll, forduljon a már­
kaszervizhez.
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A lámpa nem működik, vagy az 
ajtótömítések sérültek.
Forduljon a márkaszervizhez.

8. MŰSZAKI ADATOK
A műszaki információk az energiacímkén és 
a készülék adattábláján találhatók, amelyek a 
készüléken vagy annak belsejében helyez­
kedhetnek el.
Svájcban:
Feszültség: 220-240 V
Frekvencia: 50 Hz
Csak az EU-ban
A készülékhez mellékelt energiahatékonysági 
címkén található QR-kód a készülék EU EP­
REL adatbázisban szereplő teljesítményével 
kapcsolatos adatokra mutató hivatkozást tar­
talmaz. A későbbi tájékozódás érdekében 
őrizze meg az energiahatékonysági címkét a 
használati útmutatóval és a készülékhez mel­
lékelt minden egyéb dokumentummal együtt. 

Ugyanezek az adatok az EPREL adatbázis­
ban is megtalálhatók a 
https://eprel.ec.europa.eu hivatkozás, továb­
bá a készülék adattábláján levő modellnév és 
termékszám segítségével. Az energiabesoro­
lási címkére vonatkozó részletes tájékoztatá­
sért keresse fel a www.theenergylabel.eu we­
boldalt.
Csak az Egyesült Királyságban
A készülékhez mellékelt energiahatékonysági 
címkén található QR-kód a készülék teljesít­
ményével kapcsolatos adatokra mutató hivat­
kozást tartalmaz. A későbbi tájékozódás ér­
dekében őrizze meg az energiahatékonysági 
címkét a használati útmutatóval és a készü­
lékhez mellékelt minden egyéb dokumentum­
mal együtt.

9. INFORMÁCIÓ A BEVIZSGÁLÓ INTÉZETEK SZÁMÁRA
Country-specific directivesBármely EcoDesign hitelesítéshez a készülék 
üzembe helyezésének és előkészítésének 
meg kell felelnie az alábbi szabványnak:

.

UK BS EN 62552

EU, Svájc, Izrael EN 62552

Ausztrália IEC 62552

Dél-Afrika SANS 62552

EGYESÜLT ARAB 
EMÍRSÉGEK UAE.S 5010-3:2022

.

GCC SASO-2892_2018

A jelen használati utasítás "Üzembe helye­
zés" fejezetében találhatók a szellőzésre vo­
natkozó követelmények, a készülékfülke mé­
retei és a minimális térközök. Kérjük, vegye 
fel a kapcsolatot a gyártóval bármely egyéb 
információért, többek között a betöltési terve­
kért.

10. KÖRNYEZETVÉDELMI TUDNIVALÓK
Hasznosítsa újra a szimbólummal ellátott 
anyagokat . A csomagolást az újrahaszno­
sítás érdekében tegye a megfelelő konténe­
rekbe. Segítsen a környezet és az emberi 
egészség védelmében az elektromos és 
elektronikus készülékek hulladékának újra­

hasznosításával. Ne dobja ki a szimbólummal 
ellátott készülékeket  a háztartási hulladék­
kal. Juttassa el a terméket a helyi újrahaszno­
sító létesítménybe, vagy vegye fel a kapcso­
latot a helyi önkormányzati szervvel.
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1.  INFORMAZIONI PER LA SICUREZZA
Leggere attentamente le 
istruzioni fornite prima di in­
stallare e utilizzare l’apparec­
chiatura. I produttori non so­
no responsabili di eventuali 
lesioni o danni derivanti da 
un'installazione o un uso 
scorretti. Conservare sempre 
le istruzioni in un luogo sicuro 
e accessibile per poterle con­
sultare in futuro.
1.1 Sicurezza dei bambini 
e delle persone 
vulnerabili
• Quest’apparecchiatura può 

essere usata da bambini a 
partire da 8 anni di età e da 
adulti con capacità fisiche, 
sensoriali o mentali limitate 
o con scarsa esperienza e 
conoscenza sull’uso del­
l’apparecchiatura, solamen­
te se sorvegliati o se istruiti 
relativamente all’utilizzo in 
sicurezza dell’apparecchia­
tura e se hanno compreso i 

rischi coinvolti. I bambini di 
età compresa tra i 3 e gli 8 
anni e le persone con disa­
bilità diffuse e complesse 
possono caricare e scarica­
re l’apparecchiatura a con­
dizione che siano stati 
istruiti adeguatamente. Te­
nere i bambini al di sotto 
dei 3 anni lontani dall’appa­
recchiatura, a meno che 
non vi sia una supervisione 
continua.

• Sorvegliare i bambini per 
assicurarsi che non giochi­
no con l’apparecchiatura.

• I bambini non devono ese­
guire interventi di pulizia e 
manutenzione sull'elettro­
domestico senza essere 
supervisionati.

• Tenere gli imballaggi lonta­
no dai bambini e smaltirli in 
modo adeguato.
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1.2 Avvertenze di 
sicurezza generali
• Quest’apparecchiatura è 

destinata esclusivamente 
alla conservazione di ali­
menti e bevande.

• Quest’apparecchiatura è 
progettata per un uso do­
mestico singolo in un am­
biente interno.

• Quest’apparecchiatura può 
essere utilizzata in uffici, 
camere d'albergo, camere 
di bed & breakfast, alloggi 
in agriturismi e altre siste­
mazioni simili in cui tale uti­
lizzo non superi i livelli di 
utilizzo domestico (medi).

• Per evitare la contamina­
zione degli alimenti rispet­
tare le seguenti istruzioni:
– non aprire la porta per 

lunghi periodi;
– pulire regolarmente le 

superfici che possono 
venire a contatto con gli 
alimenti e i sistemi di 
drenaggio accessibili;

– conservare la carne e il 
pesce crudo in conteni­
tori adeguati in frigorife­
ro, in modo che non ven­
ga a contatto con altri 
alimenti e non goccioli 
su altri alimenti.

• AVVERTENZA: Verificare 
che le aperture di ventila­
zione, sia sull’apparecchia­
tura che nella struttura da 
incasso, siano libere da 
ostruzioni.

• AVVERTENZA: Non usare 
dispositivi elettrici o altri 
mezzi artificiali non racco­
mandati dal produttore allo 
scopo di accelerare il pro­
cesso di sbrinamento.

• AVVERTENZA: Non dan­
neggiare il circuito refrige­
rante.

• AVVERTENZA: Non utiliz­
zare apparecchiature elet­
triche all’interno dei com­
parti di conservazione degli 
alimenti, ad eccezione di 
quelli consigliati dal costrut­
tore.

• Non nebulizzare acqua né 
utilizzare vapore per pulire 
l’apparecchiatura.

• Pulire l’apparecchiatura con 
un panno inumidito e mor­
bido. Utilizzare solo deter­
genti neutri. Non usare pro­
dotti abrasivi, spugnette 
abrasive, solventi od ogget­
ti metallici.

• Quando l'apparecchiatura 
resta vuota per un lungo 
periodo di tempo, spegner­
la, sbrinarla, pulirla, asciu­
garla e lasciare la porta 
aperta per evitare la forma­
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zione di muffa al suo inter­
no.

• Non conservare in questa 
apparecchiatura sostanze 
esplosive come bombolette 
spray contenenti un propel­
lente infiammabile.

• Se il cavo di alimentazione 
è danneggiato, deve essere 
sostituito dal produttore, da 
un tecnico autorizzato o da 
una persona qualificata per 
evitare situazioni di perico­
lo.

2. ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA

2.1 Installazione
AVVERTENZA!

L’installazione dell’apparecchiatura deve 
essere eseguita da personale qualificato.

• Rimuovere tutti i materiali di imballaggio.
• Non installare o utilizzare 

l'apparecchiatura se è danneggiata.
• Non usare l'apparecchiatura prima di 

installarla nella struttura a incasso date le 
misure di sicurezza.

• Seguire le istruzioni separate per 
l’installazione dell’apparecchiatura e 
l’inversione della porta disponibili sul 
nostro sito web.

• Prestare sempre attenzione in fase di 
spostamento dell'apparecchiatura, dato 
che è pesante. Usare sempre i guanti di 
sicurezza e le calzature adeguate.

• Assicurarsi che l’aria possa circolare 
liberamente attorno all’apparecchiatura.

• In fase di prima installazione o dopo aver 
girato la porta, attendere almeno 4 ore 
prima di collegare l’apparecchiatura alla 
sorgente di alimentazione. Questo serve a 
consentire all’olio di fluire nuovamente nel 
compressore.

• Prima di eseguire eventuali operazioni 
sull’apparecchiatura (ad esempio invertire 
la porta), togliere la spina dalla presa di 
corrente.

• Non installare l’apparecchiatura vicino a 
radiatori o fornelli, forni o piani cottura, se 
non diversamente specificato nelle 
istruzioni di installazione.

• Non esporre l'apparecchiatura alla 
pioggia.

• Non installare l’apparecchiatura dove sia 
esposta alla luce solare diretta.

• Non installare questa apparecchiatura in 
aree troppo umide o troppo fredde.

• Quando si sposta l’apparecchiatura, 
sollevarla dal bordo anteriore, così da non 
graffiare il pavimento.

• Proteggere il pavimento dai graffi quando 
si inverte lo sportello dell’apparecchiatura.

• L'apparecchiatura contiene un sacchetto 
di essiccante. Questo prodotto non è un 
giocattolo. Questo prodotto non è un 
alimento. Smaltirlo immediatamente.

2.2 Collegamento elettrico
AVVERTENZA!

Rischio di incendio e scossa elettrica.

AVVERTENZA!
In fase di posizionamento dell'apparec­
chiatura, verificare che il cavo di alimen­
tazione non sia intrappolato o danneggia­
to.

AVVERTENZA!
Non utilizzare prese multiple e prolunghe.

ATTENZIONE!
Il collegamento elettrico necessario per 
l’installazione dell’apparecchiatura deve 
essere eseguito da un elettricista qualifi­
cato.

• Assicurarsi che i parametri sulla targhetta 
siano compatibili con i valori nominali della 
rete elettrica.

• L’apparecchiatura deve essere collegata a 
terra.

• Utilizzare sempre una presa con contatto 
di protezione correttamente installata.

• Se la presa di alimentazione domestica 
non è collegata a terra, collegare 
l’apparecchiatura a una messa a terra 
separata in conformità alle normative 
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vigenti, consultando un elettricista 
qualificato.

• Accertarsi di non danneggiare i 
componenti elettrici (ad es. la spina di 
alimentazione, il cavo di alimentazione, il 
compressore). Contattare il centro di 
assistenza tecnica autorizzato o un 
elettricista per sostituire i componenti 
elettrici.

• Il cavo di alimentazione deve rimanere 
sotto il livello della spina di alimentazione.

• Inserire la spina di alimentazione nella 
presa solo al termine del processo di 
installazione. Verificare che la spina di 
alimentazione rimanga accessibile dopo 
l’installazione.

• Non scollegare l'apparecchiatura tirando il 
cavo di alimentazione. Staccare sempre la 
spina di alimentazione.

• L’apparecchiatura è dotata di una presa 
da 13 A. Se è necessario sostituire il 
fusibile della presa di corrente, utilizzare 
solo un fusibile da 13 A ASTA (BS 1362) 
(solo Regno Unito e Irlanda).

2.3 Utilizzo
AVVERTENZA!

Rischio di lesioni, scottature o scosse 
elettriche.

 L’apparecchiatura contiene gas infiam­
mabile, isobutano (R600a), un gas naturale 
con un alto livello di compatibilità ambientale. 
Fare attenzione a non danneggiare il circuito 
refrigerante che contiene isobutano.
• Non modificare le specifiche tecniche 

dell’apparecchiatura.
• È severamente vietato qualsiasi uso del 

prodotto a incasso come libera 
installazione.

• Questa apparecchiatura è destinata a un 
utilizzo a temperature ambiente comprese 
tra 10°C e 43°C. L’intervallo di 
temperature specificato garantisce il 
corretto funzionamento 
dell’apparecchiatura.

• Non introdurre apparecchiature elettriche 
(ad es. gelatiere) nell’apparecchiatura se 
non specificamente consentito dal 
produttore.

• Nel caso di danno al circuito refrigerante, 
assicurarsi che non si sviluppino fiamme 
libere e scintille nel locale. Aerare bene 
l’ambiente.

• Non appoggiare oggetti incandescenti 
sulle parti in plastica dell’apparecchiatura.

• Non introdurre bevande analcoliche nel 
vano congelatore. Si verrà a creare una 
pressione nel contenitore della bevanda.

• Non conservare gas e liquidi infiammabili 
nell’apparecchiatura.

• Non appoggiare o tenere liquidi o materiali 
infiammabili, né oggetti facilmente 
infiammabili sull’apparecchiatura, al suo 
interno o nelle immediate vicinanze.

• Non toccare il compressore o il 
condensatore. Sono incandescenti.

• Non togliere o toccare gli oggetti nel vano 
congelatore con le mani bagnate o umide.

• Non ricongelare del cibo precedentemente 
scongelato.

• Attenersi alle istruzioni per la 
conservazione riportate sulla confezione 
del cibo surgelato.

• Avvolgere gli alimenti con materiali per 
uso alimentare prima di metterli nello 
scomparto del congelatore.

• Evitare che gli alimenti vengano a contatto 
con le pareti interne degli scomparti 
dell’apparecchiatura.

2.4 Illuminazione interna
AVVERTENZA!

Pericolo di scossa elettrica.

• Questo prodotto contiene una o più 
sorgenti luminose di classe di efficienza 
energetica G.

• Informazioni relative alla lampadina (o 
lampadine) all’interno di questo prodotto e 
alle lampadine di ricambio vendute 
separatamente: queste lampadine sono 
progettate per resistere a condizioni 
fisiche estreme negli elettrodomestici, 
come temperatura, vibrazioni, umidità o 
sono destinate a segnalare informazioni 
sullo stato operativo dell’elettrodomestico. 
Non sono destinate all’uso in altre 
applicazioni e non sono idonee per 
l’illuminazione di ambienti domestici.

2.5 Cura e pulizia
AVVERTENZA!

Rischio di lesioni o danni all’apparecchia­
tura.

• Prima di eseguire qualunque intervento di 
manutenzione, spegnere l’apparecchiatura 
ed estrarre la spina dalla presa.

• L’unità refrigerante di questa 
apparecchiatura contiene idrocarburi. 
L’unità deve essere ricaricata ed 
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ispezionata esclusivamente da personale 
qualificato.

2.6 Assistenza tecnica
• Per far riparare l'apparecchiatura, 

rivolgersi a un Centro di Assistenza 
Autorizzato. Utilizzare solo ricambi 
originali.

• Tenere presente che la riparazione 
autonoma o non professionale possono 
avere conseguenze sulla sicurezza e 
potrebbero invalidare la garanzia.

• I pezzi di ricambio seguenti sono 
disponibili per almeno 7 anni dopo la 
cessazione della produzione del modello: 
termostati, sensori di temperatura, circuiti 
stampati, sorgenti luminose, maniglie delle 
porte, cerniere delle porte, vassoi e 
cestelli. Le guarnizioni per porte sono 
disponibili per almeno 10 anni dopo la 
cessazione della produzione del modello. 
La durata potrebbe essere più lunga nel 
tuo Paese. Per ulteriori informazioni visita 
il nostro sito web.

• Si prega di notare che alcuni di questi 
pezzi di ricambio sono disponibili solo per i 

riparatori professionisti e che non tutti i 
pezzi di ricambio sono rilevanti per tutti i 
modelli.

2.7 Smaltimento
AVVERTENZA!

Rischio di lesioni o soffocamento.

• Staccare la spina dall'alimentazione 
elettrica.

• Tagliare il cavo di rete e smaltirlo.
• Rimuovere la porta per evitare che 

bambini e animali domestici rimangano 
chiusi all’interno dell’apparecchiatura.

• Il circuito refrigerante e i materiali di 
isolamento di questa apparecchiatura 
rispettano l'ozono.

• La schiuma isolante contiene gas 
infiammabili. Contattare le autorità locali 
per ricevere informazioni su come smaltire 
correttamente l'apparecchiatura.

• Non danneggiare i componenti dell'unità 
refrigerante che si trovano vicino allo 
scambiatore di calore.

3. PANNELLO DEI COMANDI

1 2

5 4

3

1 Spie della temperatura 
2 Spia di allarme 

Premere un tasto qualsiasi per disattivare 
l’allarme acustico e visivo.

3 FastFreeze indicatore
4 FastFreeze tasto 

Premere per attivare/disattivare.
5 Tasto di regolazione della temperatura/ 

Tasto ON/OFF 
Premere per impostare la temperatura 
(2°C- 8°C; consigliata 4°C).

3.1 Accensione/Spegnimento
Accensione: Collegare la spina alla presa di 
alimentazione. Se tutti gli indicatori LED sono 
spenti, premere il tasto di regolazione della 
temperatura.

Spegnimento: Premere il tasto di regolazio­
ne della temperatura per 3 sec e fino a quan­
do tutti gli indicatori non si spengono.

3.2 Funzione FastFreeze
Utilizzare FastFreeze per congelare rapida­
mente in congelatore.
Attivare la funzione almeno 24 h prima di po­
sizionare il cibo. La funzione si arresta dopo 
un massimo di 52 h.

3.3 Allarmi
 Tipi di allarme in base al modello.

Premere un tasto qualsiasi per disattivare l’al­
larme acustico e visivo.
Allarme temperatura elevata
Quando la temperatura nel congelatore è 
troppo alta, la spia di allarme lampeggia e il 
suono è attivo fino a quando le condizioni ap­
propriate non vengono ripristinate. Il segnale 
acustico si spegne automaticamente dopo 1 
h.
Allarme di porta aperta
Quando la porta del frigorifero viene lasciata 
aperta per 5 min la spia di allarme inizia a 
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lampeggiare e il suono è attivato. Chiudere la 
porta per interrompere l'allarme.
Blackout della corrente
Quando la temperatura nell'apparecchiatura 
aumenta a causa di una prolungata interru­

zione di corrente, la spia di allarme lampeg­
gia e il segnale acustico si attiva.

4. USO QUOTIDIANO

 Apparecchiatura in base al modello.

4.1 Posizionamento dei ripiani

1

2

Ripiano flessibile: la metà anteriore del ri­
piano flessibile può essere collocata sotto alla 
seconda metà. Estrarre con cautela la metà 
anteriore e farla scorrere nel binario inferiore.

4.2 Controllo umidità
Gestione del controllo dell'umidità tramite un 
dispositivo nel ripiano in vetro del cassetto 
della verdura:
• Fessure chiuse: quantità ridotte di frutta e 

verdura.
• Fessure aperte: maggiori quantità di frutta 

e verdura.

 Non collocare alimenti sul dispositivo di 
controllo dell'umidità.

4.3 Indicatore della temperatura
Se OK viene visualizzato (A), mettere gli ali­
menti freschi nell’area indicata dal simbolo. In 
caso contrario (B), attendere almeno 12 h e 
ricontrollare. Se ancora non è OK (B), impo­
stare una temperatura più fredda.

OK OKA B

5. CONSIGLI E SUGGERIMENTI

5.1 Consigli per il risparmio 
energetico
• Congelatore: La configurazione originale 

garantisce l’uso più efficiente dell’energia.
• Frigorifero: La configurazione con i 

cassetti nella parte inferiore 
dell’apparecchiatura e i ripiani distribuiti 
uniformemente garantisce l’uso più 
efficiente dell’energia. La posizione degli 
scomparti sulla porta non influisce sul 
consumo energetico.

• Non aprire frequentemente la porta e 
limitare il più possibile i tempi di apertura.

• Congelatore: Più fredda è l’impostazione 
della temperatura, maggiore è il consumo 
di energia.

• Frigorifero: Non impostare una 
temperatura troppo alta, a meno che non 
sia richiesta dalle caratteristiche 
dell’alimento.

• Se la temperatura ambiente è elevata, il 
controllo della temperatura è impostato su 
un valore basso e l’apparecchiatura è a 
pieno carico, il compressore può 
funzionare in maniera ininterrotta, 
causando la formazione di brina o di 
ghiaccio sull’evaporatore. In questo caso 
impostare il controllo della temperatura su 
una posizione più elevata per consentire 
lo sbrinamento automatico.

• Non coprire le griglie o i fori di 
ventilazione.

• Assicurarsi che i prodotti alimentari 
all’interno dell’apparecchiatura permettano 
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la circolazione dell’aria attraverso i fori 
nella parte interna posteriore 
dell’apparecchio.

5.2 Consigli per il congelamento
• Avvolgere gli alimenti con materiali per 

uso alimentare prima di metterli nel 
congelatore.

• Non congelare bottiglie o lattine con 
liquidi, in particolare bevande contenenti 
anidride carbonica in quanto potrebbero 
esplodere durante il congelamento.

• Non mettere cibi caldi nel congelatore.
• Non collocare alimenti freschi non 

congelati direttamente accanto a quelli già 
congelati.

• Non mangiare i cubetti di ghiaccio, i 
ghiaccioli o le granite subito dopo averli 
tolti dal congelatore.

• Non congelare nuovamente il cibo 
scongelato.

5.3 Consigli per la conservazione di 
cibi congelati
• Scomparto congelatore contrassegnato 

con .
• Una buona impostazione della 

temperatura che garantisce la 
conservazione degli alimenti congelati è 
una temperatura inferiore o uguale a -18 
°C.

• L’impostazione di una temperatura più 
elevata all’interno dell’apparecchiatura 
può portare a una minore durata di 
conservazione.

• L’intero scomparto del congelatore è 
adatto alla conservazione di prodotti 
alimentari surgelati.

• Lasciare abbastanza spazio intorno al cibo 
per permettere all’aria di circolare 
liberamente.

5.4 Periodo di conservazione per 
scomparto congelatore 
Table title

Tipo di cibo
Periodo di 
conserva­
zione (me­
si)

Pane 3

Frutta (a eccezione degli agrumi) 6-12

Verdure 8-10

Avanzi senza carne 1-2

Latticini:
Burro 6-9

Tipo di cibo
Periodo di 
conserva­
zione (me­
si)

Formaggio a pasta molle (ad es. 
mozzarella) 3 - 4

Formaggio a pasta dura (ad es. 
parmigiano, cheddar) 6

Frutti di mare:
Pesci grassi (ad es. salmone, 
sgombro) 2-3

Pesci magri (ad es. merluzzo, pla­
tessa) 4-6

Gamberetti 12

Vongole e cozze sgusciate 3 - 4

Pesce cotto 1-2

Carne:
Pollame 9-12

Manzo 6-12

Maiale 4-6

Agnello 6-9

Salsiccia 1-2

Prosciutto 1-2

Avanzi con carne 2-3

5.5 Consigli per la refrigerazione dei 
cibi

 Il comparto alimenti freschi è contrasse­
gnato (sulla targhetta dei dati) con  .

• Una buona impostazione della 
temperatura che garantisce la 
conservazione degli alimenti freschi è una 
temperatura inferiore o uguale a +4°C.

• Utilizzare sempre contenitori chiusi per 
liquidi e per alimenti, per evitare sapori o 
odori nello scomparto.

• Per evitare la contaminazione incrociata 
tra cibo cotto e crudo, coprire il cibo cotto 
e separarlo da quello crudo.

• Avvolgere la carne e posizionarla sul 
ripiano di vetro sopra il cassetto delle 
verdure.

• Sbrinare gli alimenti all’interno del 
frigorifero.

• Non inserire cibo caldo all’interno 
dell’apparecchiatura.
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• Pulire frutta e verdura e collocarle in un 
cassetto apposito (cassetto verdura).

• Non conservare la frutta esotica nel 
frigorifero.

• Non conservare le verdure come 
pomodori, patate, cipolle e aglio nel 
frigorifero.

• Chiudere le bottiglie prima di metterle nel 
frigorifero.

6. CURA E PULIZIA

6.1 Pulizia dell’interno
Prima di utilizzarlo per la prima volta, pulire 
l’interno e gli accessori con acqua tiepida e 
sapone neutro, quindi asciugare. Pulire rego­
larmente l’apparecchiatura e le guarnizioni 
delle porte.
Pulire il pannello dei comandi con un panno 
umido e asciugarlo con un panno morbido. 
Non usare detersivi.
Pulire il foro di scarico dell'acqua di sbrina­
mento, situato sul retro dello scomparto frigo­
rifero, utilizzando regolarmente il detergente 
per tubi.

 Non lavare gli accessori e le parti del­
l’apparecchiatura in lavastoviglie.

6.2 Sbrinamento 
dell'apparecchiatura
Frigorifero:
Lo sbrinamento del vano frigorifero è automa­
tico.
Congelatore:
Lo scomparto congelatore è privo di brina.

7. RISOLUZIONE DEI PROBLEMI
L’apparecchiatura non funziona.
• Collegare correttamente la spina alla pre­

sa elettrica.
• Accendere l’apparecchiatura.
• Verificare che ci sia tensione nella presa 

elettrica. Contattare un elettricista qualifi­
cato.

L’apparecchiatura è rumorosa.
Controllare che l’apparecchiatura sia suppor­
tata correttamente.
L'allarme acustico o visivo è attivo.
Chiudere lo sportello o premere un tasto 
qualsiasi per disattivare l’allarme acustico.
Il compressore funziona in modo 
continuo.
• Regolare la temperatura.
• Attendere che la temperatura si stabilizzi.
• Prima di introdurre gli alimenti, lasciarli raf­

freddare a temperatura ambiente.
• Chiudere correttamente la porta.
La porta non è allineata o interferisce con 
la griglia di ventilazione.
Fare riferimento alle istruzioni di installazione.

La porta non si apre facilmente.
Attendere alcuni secondi fra la chiusura della 
porta e la sua riapertura.
C’è una quantità eccessiva di brina e 
ghiaccio.
• Chiudere correttamente la porta.
• Pulire o sostituire la guarnizione.
• Avvolgere correttamente il cibo.
• Regolare la temperatura.
Sulla piastra posteriore del frigorifero 
scorre l’acqua.
Questo fa parte del processo di scongela­
mento.
Si è condensata troppa acqua all’interno 
del frigorifero.
• Aprire la porta solo quando necessario e 

chiuderla completamente.
• In estate e in autunno impostare la tempe­

ratura più calda nel frigorifero (circa 
6-7°C).

L’acqua scorre all’interno del frigorifero.
• Assicurarsi che gli alimenti non tocchino il 

pannello posteriore.
• Pulire lo scarico dell’acqua.
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L’acqua scorre sul pavimento.
Collegare lo scarico dell'acqua di sbrinamen­
to alla vaschetta di evaporazione.
Non è possibile impostare la temperatura.
Spegnere la funzione FastFreeze.
I LED relativi alle impostazioni della 
temperatura lampeggiano 
contemporaneamente.
Sistema di raffred. per cibo freddo. La regola­
zione della temperatura è disattivata. Nel ca­

so in cui il problema persista, contattare il 
Centro di Assistenza Autorizzato.
La lampada non funziona o le guarnizioni 
della porta sono danneggiate.
Contattare il Centro Assistenza Autorizzato.

8. DATI TECNICI
Le informazioni tecniche si trovano sull’eti­
chetta energetica e sulla targhetta dei dati 
dell’apparecchiatura, che può trovarsi sopra o 
all’interno dell’apparecchiatura.
Solo per la Svizzera
Tensione: 220-240 V
Frequenza: 50 Hz
Solo per l’UE
Il codice QR sull’etichetta energetica fornita 
con l’apparecchiatura riporta un link web alle 
informazioni correlate al funzionamento di 
questa apparecchiatura nella banca da­
ti EPREL dell’UE. Conservare l’etichetta 
energetica come riferimento insieme al ma­
nuale d’uso e a tutti gli altri documenti forniti 

con questa apparecchiatura. È possibile tro­
vare le stesse informazioni anche in EPREL 
utilizzando il link https://eprel.ec.europa.eu e 
il nome del modello e il numero di prodotto 
che si trovano sulla targhetta dell’apparec­
chiatura. Per informazioni dettagliate sull’eti­
chetta energetica, vedere il sito 
www.theenergylabel.eu.
Solo per il Regno Unito
Il codice QR sull’etichetta energetica fornita 
con l’apparecchiatura riporta un link web alle 
informazioni correlate alle prestazioni dell’ap­
parecchiatura. Conservare l’etichetta energe­
tica come riferimento insieme al manuale d’u­
so e a tutti gli altri documenti forniti con que­
sta apparecchiatura.

9. INFORMAZIONI PER GLI ISTITUTI DI TEST
Country-specific directivesL'installazione e la preparazione dell'apparec­
chiatura per qualsiasi verifica di EcoDesign 
devono essere conformi alla normativa:

.

UK BS EN 62552

UE, Svizzera, Israele EN 62552

Australia IEC 62552

Sudafrica SANS 62552

.

UAE UAE.S 5010-3:2022

GCC SASO-2892_2018

I requisiti di ventilazione, le dimensioni dell’in­
cavo e le distanze minime dalla parte poste­
riore devono essere conformi a quanto indi­
cato nel presente manuale d’uso sotto “Instal­
lazione”. Contattare il produttore per qualsiasi 
altra informazione, compresi i piani di carico.

10. CONSIDERAZIONI SULL’AMBIENTE

Riciclare i materiali con il simbolo . Smalti­
re l’imballaggio negli appositi contenitori per il 
riciclaggio. Aiutare a proteggere l’ambiente e 
la salute umana riciclando rifiuti derivanti da 
apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche. 

Non smaltire le apparecchiature che riportano 
il simbolo  con i rifiuti domestici. Portare il 
prodotto al punto di riciclaggio più vicino o 
contattare il comune di residenza.

*
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